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alter Wilkinson: devoted husband and father.
Cosmopolitan. A perfectionist with an amazing
eye for detail, scientist and artist, collector,

creator, researcher, cataloguer. My Father had a full and
varied life, making the most of his time in India, Africa
and England to enrich and broaden his incredible
knowledge. He had a deep but quiet faith; he was
compassionate, intelligent, adventurous, adaptable and
interested in so much – people, places, cultures, flora and
fauna, coins, glass, wood, etc. He was a caring and
modest man and consequently few knew how varied his
great knowledge, talents and interests were.

As children my sister, Helena, and I enjoyed nature
walks with our Father, looking at butterflies and beetles,
fungi and flowers or shells and wildlife on the beach. At
home his study was full of jars of termites (including the
big queen), boxes of beetles, bugs, moths and butterflies
and a few animal skulls. He designed and created
beautiful, interesting gardens from nothing in Muguga,
Wokingham and Barton-on-Sea and made my bedroom
furniture. He inspired in me a love of gardening and
woodwork and taught me to paint and decorate with a

perfectionist’s eye. We went to antique fairs together, he tried to teach me about the coins of
Elizabeth I (I was an interested but poor student) and so much more. 

Following my Mother’s death in 2015 he moved to live with me in Oxfordshire, where he
learnt to use an iPad (which opened up a whole new world of online coin catalogues, etc –
declaring DNW’s site and photographs to be the most superior with such clear pictures that aided
him in his research) and continued to follow many of his hobbies and interests until the day of the
fall that led to his death a few days later, on 1 April 2020. A further update to The Hammered Silver
Coins produced at the Tower Mint during the reign of Elizabeth I was almost complete (and I hope
to have that published) and another coin to add to his collection arrived the day after he died.    

Ruth Wilkinson

Walter Wilkinson was born in Goldthorpe, near Rotherham, Yorkshire, on 30 October 1925, the son
of John and Lilian Wilkinson. He was educated at Highgate Junior Boys’ and Mexborough Grammar
School. His early hobbies, reflecting a lifelong interest in identification and classification, included
stamps, fossils, lepidoptera and biology in general.

In his last 18 months at school, from February 1942 to November 1943, he was a member of
the Civil Defence Messenger Service. He joined the Royal Armoured Corps in November 1943 and,
following lengthy training at Bovington, Farnborough, Blackdown and Sandhurst, was
commissioned into the Warwickshire Yeomanry in May 1945. Transferred to the 43rd Royal Tank
Regiment, Walter saw service in India, at Secunderabad, Bombay and Agra, where he served as
Regimental Reconnaissance and Intelligence Officer.

Demobilised in September 1947, he was admitted to Queen Mary College, University of
London, where he read Zoology and Botany. Graduating in 1952, he spent a brief period working at

w
Walter Wilkinson (1925-2020)



Doncaster Museum before taking up a research studentship at the National
History Museum in London, prior to joining the newly-formed Termite
Research Unit, based at the East African Agriculture and Forestry Research
organisation in Muguga, near Nairobi. In this post he travelled widely
throughout Kenya, Tanganyika, Zanzibar and Nyasland between 1953 and
1955 – he was also appointed an inspector in the Kenya Police Reserve.
Following a year back in London, Walter joined the Tropical Testing
Establishment in Port Harcourt, Nigeria (where the photo on the left was taken
in 1957), which involved visits to the Cameroons, Ghana, Sierra Leone and
Gambia. Returning to London he married Diana Smedley in August 1958, and
two months later the young couple moved back to Muguga when he was
appointed Forest Entomolgist, and later Principal Scientific Officer. 

Retiring from the Overseas Civil Service in April 1964, the Wilkinsons,
with their two daughters Ruth and Helena, moved to Wokingham, Berkshire. Walter joined the Ecology
Section of ICI at Bracknell, where his remit was checking any harmful effects of new pesticides on beneficial
organisms, including birds and bees. Retiring in October 1987, the family moved to Barton-on-Sea, New
Milton, close to where Walter had enjoyed many summer holidays in the 1930s. Wasting no time
ascertaining the local numismatic scene, Walter joined the Bournemouth-based Wessex Numismatic Society,
becoming a frequent attender at meetings and serving as President from 2003 to 2006; at the time of his
death he was an honorary member. Part-time work at Bracknell continued to keep him busy until 1993 and
he had intended to return to working on his studies of beetles in retirement, but instead turned his hand to an
original study of the silver coins of Elizabeth I.

Walter’s enthusiasm for the coins of the Faerie Queene was initially fired by the accession to the
throne of her namesake, Elizabeth II, in the early Spring of 1952. That year he made his first numismatic
acquisitions from, among others, the late Douglas Liddell at Spink. Opportunities to acquire coins from the
London market while working in the forests of Africa were somewhat limited, with copies of the Numismatic
Circular and Seaby’s Bulletin taking up to a month to arrive by mail, but back in England in the late 1960s the
opportunity was taken to start a serious collection, visiting dealers and coin shows and making a regular
weekly pilgrimage to Charing Cross Market in London. 

As he and his numismatic collaborators would readily attest, the reign of Elizabeth I is,
numismatically, one of the least interesting. Other than the groundbreaking study of the hammered silver
series by David Brown in BNJ 1957, there had been no serious research undertaken for many decades,
although that was to change in the wake of the 1978 publication of Christopher Challis’s monumental The
Tudor Coinage, with the cataloguing of the milled series by Brown in association with Douglas Borden in BNJ
1983, and of the portrait punches and the hammered gold by Brown and the late Chris Comber in BNJ 1988
and 1989. ‘The family’, as Brown, Comber and Wilkinson liked to refer to themselves numismatically,
collected assiduously, never normally competing against each other at auction. If a coin was owned by a
member of ‘the family’ it could be studied at leisure and, with the acquisition of an early camera lucida, an
optical device used as a drawing aid by artists, Walter could bring his discipline in the miscroscopic study of
organisms to the world of punches used on coins, as his plates in The Hammered Silver Coins produced at
the Tower Mint during the reign of Elizabeth I readily attest. Far from resting on their laurels after the
publication of the first edition of their work in 2006, ‘the family’ collaborated in revisions in 2009, 2012,
2016 and 2019, as new coins came to light, and a sixth edition is in hand.

A true collector who was generous with his knowledge, this writer was especially glad of Walter’s
insight into the punches employed on the East India Company series, a particular specialism of mine.
Previous auctions of coins from Walter’s collection were staged in these rooms (the milled series on 18
September 2018 and hammered gold exactly a year later, on 18 September 2019). A further auction of the
balance of his hammered silver is in preparation. P.J.P-M.



Coins of Elizabeth I from the Collection of the late Walter Wilkinson (Part III)

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)
First issue

Provenance: W. Brice Collection; H. Montagu Collection, Part III, 13-20 November 1896, lot 86; B. Roth Collection, Part I, Sotheby
Auction, 19-20 July 1917, lot 286; E.C. Carter Collection; E. Burstal Collection, Glendining Auction, 15-16 May 1968, lot 173; Spink
Auction 14, 19 March 1981, lot 248; Spink Auction 95, 25 November 1992, lot 71

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 1A, wire-line inner circles, pearls on bodice, reads ELIZABET D G ANG FRAN Z HIB REGINA, 6.27g/3h (BCW
LS-1A:LS-a1; N 1985; S 2548). Extremely fine with attractive cabinet toning, quite possibly the finest specimen known,
extremely rare £3,000-£4,000

501

Provenance: Davissons eAuction 27, 17 October 2018 (92)

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 1B, wire-line inner circles, pearls on bodice, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI’, 5.42g/6h (BCW LS
-2E:LS-g; N 1985; S 2548). Nearly very fine £600-£800

502

Provenance: E.C. Carter Collection; E. Burstal Collection, Glendining Auction, 15-16 May 1968, lot 172; bt R.K. Richardson May 2017

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 1B, wire-line inner circles, pearls on bodice, mixed-size lettering, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB

REG’, 5.77g/11h (BCW LS-2F:LS-f; N 1985; S 2548). Light score marks on nose and in obverse fields, otherwise nearly
extremely fine, toned, very rare £2,000-£3,000

503
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Provenance: Found in Lincolnshire; bt Spink July 2014

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 1D, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGINA, inverted As for Vs on
rev., 4.91g/4h (BCW LS-4C:LS-g1; N 1985; S 2549). Clipped, creased and dented, otherwise about fine, rare £150-£200

504

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGIA, 5.80g/2h (BCW LS-5C:
LS-g4; N 1985; S 2549). Nearly very fine £400-£500

505

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2009; bt Spink March 1993

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGINA, 6.05g/3h (BCW LS-5C:
LS-h1; N 1985; S 2549). Full and round, nearly extremely fine, attractively toned £1,500-£2,000

506

Provenance: Bt L. Bennett September 2014

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZBETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGINA, 6.00g/3h (BCW LS-5C:
LS-h1; N 1985; S 2549). Small edge chip, otherwise about fine, reverse better £150-£200

507
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Provenance: Mark Rasmussen FPL 18, Winter 2009-10 (57)

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGIN’, 5.87g/8h (BCW LS-5D:
LS-g1; N 1985; S 2549). Old scratch on obverse, otherwise about very fine £200-£260

508

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part V, Spink Auction 243, 28 March 2017, lot 1743 [from R.A.
S.]

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGIN’, 5.81g/4h (BCW LS-5D:
LS-g4; N 1985; S 2549). Small dent in obverse field, otherwise fine, reverse better £150-£200

509

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry July 2001

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGIN’, 6.33g/4h (BCW LS-5D:
LS-h1; N 1985; S 2549). Nearly very fine but weakly struck £200-£300

510

Provenance: Found in Lincolnshire; bt Spink July 2014

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2B, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI’, 5.92g/3h (BCW LS-5E:
LS-g1; N 1985; S 2549). Very fine or better but scuffed on obverse £400-£500

511

Provenance: DNW Auction 122, 2-3 April 2014, lot 331

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2A, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZBETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGINA, 5.83g/9h (BCW LS-6C:
LS-g5; N 1985; S 2549). Light crease, otherwise obverse fine, reverse better £150-£200

512
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Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2A, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGIN’, 5.73g/6h (BCW LS-6D:
LS-h3; N 1985; S 2549). Some light scrapes, otherwise better than fine £150-£200

513

Provenance: Bt L. Bennett March 1991

Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2A, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI’, 5.96g/11h (BCW LS-6E:
LS-g6; N 1985; S 2549). On a full flan, good fine but some obverse surface marks £200-£260

514

Provenance: SNC February 1988 (1193)

Groat, mm. lis, bust 1F, wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABET D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGIN’, 1.97g/4h (BCW LS-1B:LS-c1; N 1986;
S 2550). Trace of creasing and two small dents in obverse field, otherwise very fine and toned £200-£300

515

Provenance: Bt November 1998

Groat, mm. lis, bust 1F, wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI, 1.99g/9h (BCW LS-1D:LS-b2; N 1986;
S 2550). Nearly very fine £150-£200

516

Provenance: First DNW Auction 143, 12-14 December 2017, lot 1454 (part); second Spink Auction 225, 22 September 2014, lot 296

Groats (2), both mm. lis, bust 1F, wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REG, 2.09g/3h (BCW LS-1E:LS-c3);
similar but reads RE, 1.96g/3h (BCW LS-1F:LS-c3; N 1986; S 2550) [2]. Fine £100-£150

517

Provenance: Second Glendining Auction, 13 May 1992, lot 266 (part)

Groats (2), both mm. lis, bust 1F, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI, 1.87g/9h (BCW
LS-3B:LS-e1); similar but reads REG, 1.89g/10h (BCW LS-3C:LS-e2; N 1986; S 2551) [2]. Fine £120-£150

518

Provenance: Bt P.A. Rayner May 1978

Groat, mm. lis, bust 1F, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI, 1.95g/9h (BCW LS-3B:LS-
e4; N 1986; S 2551). Nearly very fine, but chipped and cracked at 12 o’clock £100-£120

519
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Provenance: Bt J.S.J. Welsh March 1986

Groat, mm. lis, bust 1F, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REG, small Vs in rev. legend,
2.02g/9h (BCW LS-3C:LS-e6; N 1986; S 2551). Very fine or better £150-£200

520

Groat, mm. lis, bust 1F, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB RE, 1.93g/10h (BCW LS-3D:LS-
e1; N 1986; S 2551). About very fine £150-£200

521

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot 4107 (part); bt C.H. Comber March 1994

Groat, mm. lis, bust 1G, beaded and wire-line inner circles, small bust and shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI,
2.08g/3h (BCW LS-4B:LS-e4; N 1986; S 2551A). Some obverse surface marks, otherwise good very fine with old cabinet
toning £240-£300

522

Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-13 May 1954, lot 384 (part); R. Carlyon-Britton Collection; T.W.J.
D. Dupree Collection; SNC October 1989 (5393)

Halfgroat, mm. lis, bust 1G, wire-line inner circles, small shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REG, 1.06g/12h (BCW LS
-1A:LS-b; N 1987; S 2552). A few surface marks, otherwise very fine, very rare £400-£500

523

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper September 2002

Halfgroat, mm. lis, bust 1G, wire-line inner circles, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR Z HIB RE’, 0.96g/4h (BCW LS-1C:
LS-c2; N 1987; S 2552). A few surface marks and scratches, otherwise nearly very fine, very rare £300-£400

524
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Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 316

Penny, 1558, mm. lis, bust 1H, wire-line inner circles, small shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA 1558, 0.42g/4h (BCW LS-1:
LS-a1; N 1988; S 2554). Good fine, reverse a little better, extremely rare and the only dated Penny of the monarch; only
3 specimens known in 2001 £600-£800

525

Provenance: Bt Spink December 1988, described at the time as a ‘recent find’

Penny, mm. lis, bust 1H, wire-line inner circles, medium shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA:·, inverted Vs for As and lozenge
stops on obv., 0.55g/6h (BCW LS-2:LS-a1; N 1988; S 2553). Good fine, portrait a little better, extremely rare £400-£600

526

Provenance: Bt P. Finn October 1998

Penny, mm. lis, bust 1H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA:·, 0.45g/3h (BCW LS-3:LS-b; N 1988;
S 2554A). About very fine and toned, extremely rare £600-£800

527

Provenance: SNC October 1993 (7174).

The question of recoining the large amount of debased currency in circulation in the first two years of Elizabeth’s reign led a committee
of the Privy Council to recommend the city of London provide magistrates to check the coin in circulation in market places, and to
stamp Edward VI shillings of 8:2 and 6:2 fineness with a portcullis, enabling them to be current for fourpence-halfpenny, and those of
3:2 fineness with a greyhound, thus current for twopence-farthing. The stamping began on 10 October 1560 (i.e. almost at the end of
the lis-marked first coinage, which ceased on 8 November 1560) and was undertaken country-wide, with the die-sinker John Lawrence
providing sufficient punches to the corporations of 42 towns. These counterstamped coins were allowed to circulate until the early
Spring of 1561

Edward VI, Second period, First issue [8oz. 2 dwt.], Shilling, MDXLIX, mm. arrow, bust 1, obv. countermarked with
portcullis [to revalue it at Fourpence-Halfpenny], 4.09g/12h (N 1989; S 2546). Coin mediocre, countermark very fine
and exceptionally clear, very rare £4,000-£5,000

528

Provenance: Bt Spink October 1984.

The late owner’s ticket states that Chris Comber and Barrie Cook believed that the coin itself is made of pewter. An independent line of
thinking is that the local officials at the time responsible for the countermarking were perhaps ignorant of the fineness of a particular
coin and so stamped everything dated MDXLIX with a portcullis

Edward VI, contemporary forgery of a base Shilling, MDXLIX, mm. uncertain, obv. countermarked with portcullis [to
revalue it at Fourpence-Halfpenny], 2.31g/3h (cf. N 1989; cf. S 2546). Coin worn and with small crack due to the
application of the countermark, countermark fine and clear, very rare as a genuine countermark on a false undertype

£400-£500
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Provenance: Bt Spink October 1984.

The late owner’s ticket makes it clear that the late Chris Comber and Michael Sharp, and Barrie Cook at the British Museum, were all
confident of the coin and countermark’s authenticity

IRELAND, Edward VI, Shilling, MDLII, mm. harp, obv. countermarked with greyhound [to revalue it at Twopence-
Farthing], 5.10g/7h (N 1990; S 2547). Coin worn but the date and mint-marks clear, countermark fine and clear,
extremely rare, especially on an Irish undertype £2,000-£3,000

530

Second issue

Provenance: Davissons Mailbid Sale 22, 28 April 2005 (195); Davissons Mailbid Sale 37, 21 February 2018, lot 152

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 6.15g/11h (BCW CC-2Aii:CC-c1; N 1985; S
2555A). On a large spread flan, better than very fine and toned, very rare £600-£800

531

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell March 2011

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 6.00g/4h (BCW CC-2A:CC-c2; N 1985; S
2555A). Struck off-centre, good fine, reverse a little better £150-£200

532

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection; bt C.H. Comber November 1999 [from Baldwin]

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGIN’, 5.95g/9h (BCW CC-2Cii:CC-c1; N 1985; S
2555A). Fine £120-£150

533

Provenance: Bt Spink Australia October 1992

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1A, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB REGINA, 5.93g/4h (BCW CC-2E:CC-c1; N 1985; S
2555A). Small dent on Queen’s hair, good fine £150-£200

534

The late owner’s ticket notes that the reverse mintmark is from a groat punch

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet (small on rev.), bust 3A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 5.89g/12h (BCW CC-3C:CC-b1;
N 1985; S 2555). Fine but scratched behind head, rare £100-£120
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Provenance: F. Willis Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 5 June 1991, lot 42

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR’ ET HIB REGINA:, 6.26g/12h (BCW CC-3C:CC-c1; N 1985; S
2555). Surfaces a little marked, otherwise good fine, reverse very fine, very rare £200-£260

536

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell July 2009

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 6.32g/7h (BCW CC-4B:CC-c5; N 1985; S
2555). Nearly extremely fine but patchy stains on obverse, rare £400-£500

537

Provenance: Bt S.H. Monks January 2006

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 6.19g/11h (BCW CC-4Hv:CC-c5; N 1985; S
2555). Nearly very fine but surfaces marked £200-£260

538

Provenance: Mark Rasmussen FPL 19, Summer 2010 (87)

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 6.22g/10h (BCW CC-5Ai:CC-c1; N 1985; S
2555). Old scuff in field below chin, otherwise about very fine, toned £200-£300

539

Provenance: First bt M. Trenerry November 2013; second DNW Auction 102, 18 September 2012, lot 2197

Shillings (2), both mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 5.81g/3h (BCW CC-5Ai:CC-c2a);
similar but reads FR’, 5.97g/4h (BCW CC-5C:CC-c5; N 1985; S 2555) [2]. First good fine, second a little better, but both
with obverse scratches £200-£300

540

Provenance: First W.C. Boyd Collection, Baldwin Auction 42, 26 September 2005, lot 989

Shillings (2), both mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA:, 6.18g/8h (BCW CC-5Ai:CC-c5);
similar but no colon after REGINA, 5.31g/8h (BCW CC-5Ai:CC-c6; N 1985; S 2555) [2]. First good fine, second fine or
better but surfaces corroded £150-£180
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Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 96 (Sydney), 5-8 April 2011, lot 2436; The Collection of a Cambridge Scholar, DNW
Auction 136, 8-9 June 2016, lot 117

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 5.80g/6h (BCW CC-5B:CC-c4; N 1985; S
2555). Good very fine and toned, attractive portrait £300-£400

542

Provenance: DNW Auction 106, 6 February 2013, lot 388

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 5.70g/4h (BCW CC-5Ci:CC-b7; N 1985; S
2555). Weakly struck, otherwise nearly very fine £120-£150

543

Provenance: DNW Auction 76, 17 December 2007, lot 75

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 6.12g/2h (BCW CC-5Cvii:CC-c7; N 1985; S
2555). Slightly bent, otherwise good very fine £300-£400

544

Provenance: M. Lessen Collection, Part III, DNW Auction 168, 29 January 2020, lot 883 [from C.J. Martin January 1979]

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB REGINA, 6.54g/2h (BCW CC-5Ev:CC-b5; N 1985; S
2555). Somewhat bright appearance, some weakness on reverse, otherwise good very fine with an excellent portrait

£300-£400

545

Provenance: Davissons Mailbid Sale 25, 1 February 2007 (121)

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 6.00g/12h (BCW CC-5Gii:CC-b5; N 1985; S
2555). Some peripheral corrosion, otherwise good very fine £300-£400

546

Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber November 1999

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIBE REGINA, 5.65g/7h (BCW CC-5Iv:CC-c6; N 1985; S
2555). Fine, the legend variety rare £100-£120
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Provenance: Bt S.H. Monks June 1998

See W. Wilkinson, ‘A New Shilling Bust of Elizabeth I’, SNC September 1999, pp.210-11. The line drawing in Spink’s Standard
Catalogue is of this coin

Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3J, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI’ REGINA, 5.91g/11h (BCW CC-6B:CC-c6; N 1985; S
2555). Some light traces of creasing, otherwise about fine, probably UNIQUE £1,200-£1,500

548

Provenance: SNC September 1976 (6977); SNC May 1997 (2303); bt S. Mitchell May 1997

Pattern (?) Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3B, no inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 5.70g/12h (BCW MR-1A:
MR-a; cf. N 1985; cf. S 2555). Neatly struck on a round flan, two small splits and slightly creased, otherwise nearly fine,
extremely rare £600-£800

549

Provenance: DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 141

Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 5.62g/2h (BCW MR-3C:MR-b5; N 1985; S 2555).
Good fine or better but fields slightly rough, rare £200-£300

550

Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 5.67g/3h (BCW MR-3G:MR-b4; N 1985; S 2555).
Surfaces rough, otherwise good fine, rare £150-£200

551

Provenance: Bt S.H. Monks March 2002

Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 5.93g/3h (BCW MR-4A:MR-b1; N 1985; S 2555).
Very fine but graffiti x scratched on die behind head, rare £200-£260

552

Provenance: DNW Auction 68, 12 December 2005, lot 436

Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 6.24g/3h (BCW MR-4A:MR-b5; N 1985; S 2555).
Obverse slightly double struck, otherwise nearly very fine £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt R.K. Richardson October 2016

Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 6.01g/7h (BCW MR-4B:MR-b5; N 1985; S 2555).
Light scratch on face, otherwise very fine £150-£200

554

Provenance: First bt M. Vosper January 2006; second bt S.R. Porter July 1994

Shillings (2), both mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 5.72g/11h (BCW MR-4Bi:MR-b4); similar
but reads ANG FR ET HI, 5.91g/2h (BCW MR-4G:MR-b5; N 1985; S 2555) [2]. First good fine but scratched behind head,
second better than very fine but with a large piercing £150-£200

555

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry May 2010

Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 5.95g/5h (BCW MR-4Ci:MR-b3; N 1985; S 2555).
Nearly very fine £120-£150

556

Provenance: DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 506

Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 6.24g/7h (BCW MR-4C:MR-b5; N 1985; S 2555).
Lightly scraped on obverse, otherwise good fine, reverse very fine £120-£150

557

Provenance: St James’s Auction 7, 8 February 2008, lot 111

Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 6.09g/7h (BCW MR-4Eiv:MR-b6; N 1985; S 2555).
Full and round, very fine or better, but weak in places £200-£260

558

Provenance: Colin Cooke FPL January 2012 (1273)

Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 6.11g/12h (BCW MR-4Hv:MR-b5; N 1985; S 2555).
Better than very fine £240-£300

559

Provenance: First bt C.H. Comber November 1999

Shillings (2), both mm. martlet, bust 3C, read ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 5.79g/10h, 6.11g/11h (BCW MR-4H:MR-b7,
MR-4Hiv:MR-b8; N 1985; S 2555) [2]. First nearly fine, second fine £100-£120

560

Provenance: Bt B.J. Dawson November 2005

Groat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 1.79g/5h (BCW CC-1A:CC-b1; N 1986; S 2556).
Old scratches on cheek, otherwise good very fine, toned £150-£200
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Provenance: M. Lessen Collection, Part III, DNW Auction 168, 29 January 2020, lot 886 [from J.R. Alexander 1986]

Groat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 1.90g/6h (BCW CC-1A:CC-b12; N 1986; S
2556). Some peripheral weakness, otherwise very fine, toned  £150-£180

562

Provenance: DNW Auction 123, 11-12 June 2014, lot 188

Groat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 2.12g/9h (BCW CC-1B:CC-b1; N 1986; S 2556).
Lightly creased, otherwise very fine £120-£150

563

Provenance: First bt F.J. Rist November 2004; second bt M. Vosper April 2005

Groats (2), both mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1F, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 1.82g/3h, 1.67g/6h (BCW CC-1C:CC-b1,
CC-1C:CC-b3; N 1986; S 2556) [2]. Good fine, second chipped £60-£80

564

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1961

Groat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB REGINA, 2.16g/11h (BCW CC-1E:CC-b2; N 1986; S 2556).
Good very fine, lightly toned £200-£260

565

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 8 March 1990, lot 1562

Groat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 2.05g/2h (BCW CC-1H:CC-b9; N 1986; S 2556).
Very fine £150-£180

566

Provenance: First Glendining Auction, 10 July 1991, lot 325 (part); others bt M.Trenerry

Groats (3), all mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1F, read ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, rev. legends end MEV, 1.76g/12h, 1.89g/8h
(BCW CC-1H:CC-b10, CC-1H, CC-b11); similar but rev. reads MEVM, 2.01g/9h (CC-1H:CC-a2; N 1986; S 2556) [3]. First
fair to fine, others good fine, second split, last a rare variety £120-£150
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Provenance: DNW Auction 104, 5 December 2012, lot 200

Groat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB REGI’, 2.13g/7h (BCW CC-1K:CC-b5; N 1986; S 2556).
Lightly creased and a weak patch at 5 o’clock, otherwise very fine, attractively toned £200-£240

568

Provenance: Bt J.S.J. Welsh March 1986

Groat, mm. martlet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 1.96g/6h (BCW MR-1B:MR-b3; N 1986; S 2556). Light
scratch on forehead and crown, otherwise about very fine £150-£180

569

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1961

Groat, mm. martlet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB REGINA, 2.13g/4h (BCW MR-1E:MR-b4; N 1986; S 2556). Very
fine £150-£200

570

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin May 1949]; bt C.H. Comber November 1999

Groat, mm. martlet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.93g/6h (BCW MR-1G:MR-b3; N 1986; S 2556). Very
fine but multiple scratches and scrapes on obverse £100-£120

571

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1952

Groat, mm. martlet, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 2.04g/5h (BCW MR-1H:MR-b4; N 1986; S 2556). About
very fine but graffiti X in obverse field £100-£120

572

Provenance: G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 482 (part)

Halfgroat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1G, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 0.85g/12h
(BCW CC-2C:CC-b3; N 1987; S 2557). Fine or better, the legend variant rare £80-£100

573

Provenance: Bt G. Miller September 2012

Halfgroat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1G, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 0.96g/12h
(BCW CC-2G:CC-b5; N 1987; S 2557). Good very fine £200-£260
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Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber November 1999

Halfgroat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3F, beaded inner circles, large bust, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 0.99g/6h (BCW
CC-3:CC-b5; N 1987; S 2557). Good fine, portrait better, very rare with this bust £120-£150

575

Provenance: Bt J. Newman September 2012

Halfgroat, mm. martlet, bust 1G, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 1.00g/4h (BCW
MR-1A:MR-a1; N 1987; S 2557). On an irregular flan, weak in places, otherwise very fine but surfaces scratched and
marked £100-£120

576

Provenance: DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 145

Halfgroat, mm. martlet, bust 1G, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB REGINA, 1.05g/5h (BCW
MR-1E:MR-a4; N 1987; S 2557). Very fine or better   £120-£150

577

Provenance: R. Carlyon-Britton Collection (XVI, 65); bt Seaby 1961

Halfgroat, mm. martlet, bust 1G, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 1.03g/12h (BCW
MR-1H:MR-a4; N 1987; S 2557). Slightly irregular flan, otherwise better than very fine £120-£150

578

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry September 2003

Halfgroat, mm. martlet, bust 1G, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIBE REGINA:, 0.96g/6h (BCW
MR-1I:MR-a1; N 1987; S 2557). Good fine or better, the legend variant very rare £80-£100

579

Provenance: First bt N.P. Tooley October 2000; second Wessex Numismatic Society Auction (Bournemouth), 11 December 1997, lot
24; third bt P. Finn October 1998

Pennies (3), all mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1H (2), 0.45g/2h, 0.43g/12h, bust 3H, 0.42g/9h, all with beaded inner circles,
large shield, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA (BCW CC-2A:CC-a3, CC-2A:CC-a4, CC-3:CC-a6; N 1988; S 2558) [3]. Nearly fine to
good fine, first two scarce £100-£120

580

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin October 1993

Penny, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.45g/2h (BCW CC-3:
CC-a7; N 1988; S 2558). Very fine but edge slightly ragged £80-£100

581

Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber November 1999

Penny, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINE, 0.40g/8h (BCW CC-3:CC-
a7; N 1988; S 2558). Very fine or better, the legend variant rare £100-£120

582

Provenance: Davissons e-Auction 7, 15 October 2014 (62)

Penny, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.41g/5h (BCW CC-3:CC
-–; N 1988; S 2558).  Very fine £80-£100

583

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry April 2004

Penny, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3I, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.42g/9h (BCW CC-4:CC-
a7; N 1988; S 2558). Very fine, but scratched behind head £80-£100

584

Provenance: First bt M. Trenerry December 2008; second bt Charing Cross Road London 1955

Pennies (2), both mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3I, beaded inner circles, large shield, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.48g/10h,
0.48g/8h (BCW CC-4:CC-a7, CC-4:CC-a11; N 1988; S 2558) [2]. Fine or better £80-£100
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Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber February 1989

Penny, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3I, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.51g/10h (BCW CC-4:
CC-a9; N 1988; S 2558). Nearly extremely fine, rare £200-£260

586

Provenance: Bt N. Mills November 2008

Penny, mm. martlet, bust 1H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.41g/12h (BCW MR-1A:MR-
a1; N 1988; S 2558). Nearly very fine, rare £80-£100

587

Provenance: First bt S.A. Bole June 2000; second bt R. Varnham February 1993

Pennies (2), both mm. martlet, bust 1H, beaded inner circles, large shield, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.57g/5h, 0.49g/12h
(BCW MR-1B:MR-a1, MR-1B:MR-a3; N 1988; S 2558) [2]. Good fine or better £100-£120

588

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry January 2000

Penny, mm. martlet, bust 1H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, L in LONDON is altered E,
0.47g/5h (BCW MR-1B:MR-a5; N 1988; S 2558). Good very fine, rare £150-£200

589

Provenance: Bt N. Mills November 2008

Penny, mm. martlet, bust 1H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.55g/5h (BCW MR-1B:MR-a6;
N 1988; S 2558). Nearly extremely fine with old cabinet toning, rare £200-£260

590

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin March 1989

Penny, mm. martlet, bust 3H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.39g/7h (BCW MR-2:MR-a7;
N 1988; S 2558). Nearly extremely fine £150-£200

591

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 18, January 2000 (254); R. Blakey Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 219, 25 September 2013, lot 425

Penny, mm. martlet, bust 3H, beaded inner circles, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.50g/5h (BCW MR-2:MR-a8;
N 1988; S 2558). On a slightly small flan (but reasonable weight), good very fine £120-£150

592

Provenance: St James’s Auction 13, 8 May 2010, lot 549 (described as a threefarthings).

Unfortunately the obverse mintmark is not completely clear on the coin. However, it is struck from the same obverse die as Lot 586,
where the mark is unequivocal

Penny/Threehalfpence mule, 1562, mm. cross-crosslet on obv., pheon on rev., bust 3I, beaded inner circles, reads E D G

ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.53g/4h (Wilkinson, SNC September 2010, pp.169-70, this coin; BCW CC-4:BA-f2; N 1988/2000; S
2558/2569). Nearly very fine, excessively rare £400-£500
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Third issue

Provenance: Bt D. Pratchett February 1995

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3D, large flan, plain rose, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 2.97g/3h
(BCW BA-1C:BA-b2; N 1997; S 2559). Minor scratch on shield, otherwise about very fine, very rare £240-£300

594

Provenance: SNC June 1986 (4071)

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3D, large flan, plain rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA,
2.99g/5h (BCW BA-1C:BA-b4; N 1997; S 2559). Minor scratch on bodice, otherwise about very fine, very rare

£240-£300

595

Provenance: R. Carlyon-Britton Collection, Sotheby Auction, 17-18 October 1921, lot 236 (part); R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV,
Glendining Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot 4105 (part); C.H. Comber Collection [from Baldwin]; bt A. Travis September 2008

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3D, large flan, plain rose, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB REGINA, rev. reads
MEVM, 3.01g/6h (BCW BA-1E:BA-a; N 1997; S 2559). Flan flaw at base of shield, otherwise about very fine, lightly toned,
very rare £240-£300

596

Provenance: A West Country Collection of Hammered Coins, Mark Rasmussen FPL 6, April 2004 (C 23)

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3D, large flan, plain rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB REGINA, 2.86g/8h
(BCW BA-1E:BA-b4; N 1997; S 2559). Small split in edge, otherwise good very fine and toned, very rare £400-£500
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Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber October 1995

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, large flan, plain rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 2.98g/2h
(BCW BA-2B:BA-b4; N 1997; S 2560). Rose very weak, otherwise about very fine £240-£300

598

Provenance: Bt R. Varnham June 1991

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, large flan, plain rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA,
2.57g/11h (BCW BA-2C:BA-b4; N 1997; S 2560). Nearly very fine but numerous obverse surface marks, rare £120-£150

599

Provenance: Bt C. Dennett February 1994

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, large flan, plain rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FRA ET HIB REGINA, 2.49g/8h
(BCW BA-2D:BA-b4; N 1997; S 2560). Good fine, the legend variety very rare £120-£150

600

Provenance: Bt G. Monk April 1990

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, large flan, Tudor rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA,
2.81g/8h (BCW BA-3A:BA-b4; N 1997; S 2560). Good fine, rare £100-£150

601

Provenance: Bt Charing Cross Market May 1986

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, large flan, plain rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA,
3.19g/10h (BCW BA-4B:BA-b4; N 1997; S 2560). Light scratch on 61 of date, otherwise good very fine with glossy dark
toning, rare £240-£300
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Provenance: S.A. Bole Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 90, 9 December 2010, lot 47; bt M. Trenerry May 2011

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, large flan, Tudor rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA,
2.94g/11h (BCW BA-5A:BA-b4; N 1997; S 2560). Scratched and scored in obverse field, otherwise nearly very fine

£150-£200

603

Provenance: First bt M. Hewitt April 2003; second bt F.J. Rist July 1991

Sixpences (2), both 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, small shield, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA,
2.81g/6h, 2.98g/12h (BCW BA-6G:BA-c1, BA-7G:BA-d1; N 1997; S 2561) [2]. Good fine or better £150-£200

604

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 2, September 1994 (262)

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, plain rose, small shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.95g/2h
(BCW BA-6G:BA-d1; N 1997; S 2561). Some surface marks and porosity, otherwise very fine or better, the variety very
rare £150-£200

605

Provenance: First bt I. Davidson April 1994; second bt Format September 1988; fourth from the Thames (St Paul’s) Find, 1995, Baldwin
Auction 14, 13-14 October 1997, lot 319 (part); fifth bt G. Monk March 2002; last bt M. Vosper July 1999

Sixpences (6), both 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, plain rose (2), 3.05g/1h, 2.99g/9h, similar but with Tudor
rose (4), 2.82g/3h, 2.31g/7h, 2.83g/6h, 2.08g/7h, all with small shield, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW BA-6G:
BA-d4, BA-7G:BA-d7, 8, 9; N 1997; S 2561) [6]. Second very fine but pierced, others fair to fine, third also pierced and
gilt £150-£200

606

Provenance: Bt Spink August 1987

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, small shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA,
2.95g/12h (BCW BA-7G:BA-c1; N 1997; S 2561). Neatly struck, good very fine, dark tone £200-£260

607

Provenance: Exchanged with S.A. Bole May 1999

Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, small shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, inverted
Vs for As on obv., 3.07g/6h (BCW BA-7G:BA-d3; N 1997; S 2561). Very fine, toned £150-£180
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Provenance: First found in the R. Thames, bt M. Vosper November 1996; second DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot 1251 (part)

Sixpences (2), both 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, small shield, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA,
2.77g/1h, 2.99g/8h (BCW BA-7G:BA-d6, BA-7G:BA-d7; N 1997; S 2561) [2]. Good fine to very fine £150-£200

609

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper December 1993

Sixpence, 1562/1, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, plain rose, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 3.12g/4h (BCW BA
-6H:BA-e1; N 1997; S 2561). Marks on obverse, otherwise very fine £120-£150

610

Provenance: First bt Charing Cross Market October 1991; second exchanged with S.A. Bole September 1993

Sixpences (2), both 1562/1, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, plain rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.92g/1h;
similar but reads AN FR ET HI, 2.53g/10h (BCW BA-6G:BA-e2, BA-6H:BA-e1; N 1997; S 2561) [2]. Good fine £120-£150

611

Provenance: First bt M. Vosper May 2000; second G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 457 (part); third bt
R. Lobel October 1991; last from the Thames (St Paul’s) Find, 1995, Baldwin Auction 14, 13-14 October 1997, lot 319 (part)

Sixpences (4), all 1562/1, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 2.85g/10h,
similar but read ANG FR ET HI, 2.99g/5h, 2.87g/10h, 2.49g/12h (BCW BA-7B:BA-f1, BA-7G:BA-e2, BA-7G:BA-f1, 3; N
1997; S 2561) [4]. First three fine or better but second scratched, last poor to fair £100-£120

612

Provenance: Bt S. Shipp November 2010

Sixpence, 1562, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.92g/9h (BCW BA
-7G:BA-g1; N 1997; S 2561). Some surface marks, otherwise very fine or better, dark tone £150-£200

613

Provenance: First bt Charing Cross Market March 1982; second C.D. Cooke Collection, DNW Auction 69, 15 March 2006, lot 1198
(part); third bt R. Johnson October 1986; last from the Thames (St Paul’s) Find, 1995, Baldwin Auction 14, 13-14 October 1997, lot
319 (part)

Sixpences (5), all 1562, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, plain rose (2), read ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 2.87g/3h,
2.63g/4h; similar but with Tudor rose and read ANG FR ET HI, 2.93g/9h, 2.85g/1h, 2.26g/10h (BCW BA-6H:BA-h, BA-6H:
BA-j2, BA-7G:BA-g2, BA-7G:BA-h, BA-7G:BA-j4; N 1997; S 2561) [5]. Fair to fine £100-£120

614

Provenance: First exchanged with S.A. Bole May 1999; second H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin March 1949], exchanged with
C.H. Comber November 1986 [from Baldwin]

Sixpences (2), both 1562, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, plain rose, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 2.98g/12h;
similar but Tudor rose and reads ANG FR ET HI, 2.76g/9h (BCW BA-6H:BA-j1, BA-7G:BA-j1; N 1997; S 2561) [2]. First
nearly very fine, second good fine, toned £150-£200

615

Provenance: First bt Reading Coin Club; second S.A. Bole Collection, Part IV, DNW Auction 92, 21 June 2011, lot 335; third bt S.A.
Bole June 2000; fourth from the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 720 (part), exchanged with S.
A. Bole May 1999; last R. Carlyon-Britton Collection, Sotheby Auction, 17-18 October 1921, lot 236 (part), R.C. Lockett Collection,
Part IV, Glendining Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot 4105 (part), bt C.H. Comber November 1986 [from Baldwin]

Sixpences (5), all 1563/2, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, plain rose, read ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 2.99g/9h,
2.89g/11h, 2.37g/11h, 2.61g/9h, 2.98g/5h (BCW BA-6H:BA-k2, BA-6H:BA-l1, 5, 6, 7; N 1997; S 2561) [5]. Last good
fine and toned, others fair to fine £100-£120
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Provenance: Bt S.H. Monks September 2004

Sixpence, 1563/2, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, plain rose, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 3.06g/6h (BCW BA
-6H:BA-k3; N 1997; S 2561). Very fine £120-£150

617

Provenance: First G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 457 (part); second bt R. Lobel October 1991; third
bt F.J. Rist June 2007; last bt Charing Cross Market November 1992

Sixpences (4), all 1563/2, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 3.14g/5h,
2.74g/7h; similar but read ANG FR ET HI, 2.63g/7h, 2.75g/9h (BCW BA-7C:BA-l1, 7, BA-7G:BA-l4, 7; N 1997; S 2561) [4].
Mostly about fine, third officially (?) pierced through centre £80-£100

618

Provenance: First bt P. Withers February 2007; second bt Seaby 1956

Sixpences (2), both 1563/2, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FRA ET HIB REGINA, 2.90g/11h;
similar but reads ANG FR ET HI, 2.88g/9h (BCW BA-7D:BA-l7, BA-7G:BA-k4; N 1997; S 2561) [2]. Good fine or better, the
first legend variety extremely rare £150-£200

619

Provenance: First W.H. Pheatt Collection, BDW Auction 15, 6 September 1995, lot 332 (part), bt S.A. Bole May 1999; second DNW
Auction 60, 9-10 December 2003, lot 556 (part), bt M.P. Senior December 2003

Sixpences (2), both 1563/2, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, read ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 3.07g/7h,
3.09g/12h (BCW BA-7G:BA-l4, 6; N 1997; S 2561) [2]. Nearly very fine £150-£200

620

Provenance: Found at Great Dunmow (Essex); bt M. Vosper July 1996

Sixpence, 1563/2, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 2.96g/12h (BCW BA
-7H:BA-l5; N 1997; S 2561). Better than very fine £150-£180

621

Provenance: First Glendining Auction, 2 November 1988, lot 106 (part); second from the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink
Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 618 (part); third C.D. Cooke Collection, DNW Auction 69, 15 March 2006, lot 1198 (part); fourth bt M.P.
Senior; fifth G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 459 (part); last bt C.H. Comber

Sixpences (6), all 1564/2, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 2.57g/9h;
similar but reads AN FR ET HIB, 2.57g/6h, read ANG FR ET HI, 2.83g/4h, 2.81g/9h, read AN FR ET HI, 2.76g/5h, 2.61g/8h (BCW BA
-7C:BA-n3, BA-7E:BA-m1, BA-7G:BA-n5, 7, BA-7H:BA-n1, 7; N 1997; S 2561) [6]. Poor to good fine £100-£120

622

Provenance: First W.H. Pheatt Collection, BDW Auction 15, 6 September 1995, lot 333 (part), bt S.A. Bole October 1995; second bt G.
A. Singer February 1999

Sixpences (2), both 1564/2, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.11g/11h,
3.06g/10h (BCW BA-7G:BA-m3, BA-7G:BA-n8; N 1997; S 2561) [2]. First nearly very fine, second good fine £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell December 2012

Sixpence, 1564/2, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.99g/7h (BCW BA
-7G:BA-n2; N 1997; S 2561). Good very fine £150-£180

624

Provenance: SNC October 1984 (6503)

Sixpence, 1564/2, mm. pheon, bust 3E, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 2.88g/7h (BCW BA
-9B:BA-n1; N 1997; S 2561B). Good very fine and lightly toned £150-£180

625

Provenance: First bt M.P. Senior July 2004; second bt S. Hughes June 1989

Sixpences (2), both 1564/2, mm. pheon, bust 3E, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 2.70g/5h;
similar but reads ANG FRA ET HI, 2.98g/7h (BCW BA-9B:BA-n6, BA-9G:BA-m2; N 1997; S 2561B) [2]. First good fine but
scratched, second nearly very fine £120-£150

626

Provenance: G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 459 (part)

Sixpence, 1564/2, mm. pheon, bust 3E, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.03g/1h (BCW BA
-9G:BA-m1; N 1997; S 2561B). Small crack at 7 o’clock, otherwise better than very fine, toned £150-£180

627

Provenance: First Baldwin Auction, 2 November 2013, lot 113; second S.A. Bole Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 90, 9 December
2010, lot 48 (part); third bt S.R. Porter

Sixpences (3), all 1564/2, mm. pheon, bust 3E, normal flan, Tudor rose, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.74g/1h,
3.02g/10h, 2.61g/10h (BCW BA-9G:BA-n1, 5, 7; N 1997; S 2561B) [3]. Mostly fine £100-£120

628

Provenance: The stock-in-trade of the late Patrick Finn, Baldwin Auction 38, 4 October 2004, lot 359

Sixpence, 1564/2, mm. pheon, bust 3E, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.90g/12h (BCW BA
-9G:BA-n9; N 1997; S 2561B). Very fine £120-£150
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Provenance: First H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin March 1949], exchanged with C.H. Comber November 1986 [from
Baldwin]; second bt F.J. Rist September 1991

Sixpences (2), both 1564, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 3.05g/4h;
similar but reads ANG FR ET HI, 2.83g/9h (BCW BA-7B:BA-o, BA-7G:BA-o; N 1997; S 2561) [2[. Good fine or better, but
first scored on bust £100-£150

630

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell September 2010

Sixpence, 1564, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 3.20g/5h (BCW BA
-7C:BA-o; N 1997; S 2561). Good very fine, lightly toned £150-£200

631

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin March 1949]; bt Baldwin April 1989

Sixpence, 1564, mm. pheon, bust 3E, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.80g/3h (BCW BA
-9G:BA-o; N 1997; S 2561B). Good fine or better £100-£120

632

Provenance: First bt C.H. Comber August 1986; second bt M. Trenerry June 2013

Sixpences (2), both 1565, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, area around
obv. mm. repunched, 3.09g/8h; similar but reads ANG FRA ET HI, 2.93g/11h (BCW BA-7B:BA-p3, BA-7G:BA-p2; N 1997; S
2561) [2]. Good fine or better, toned £120-£150

633

Provenance: First bt C.H. Comber; second bt C.H. Comber February 1999; third H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin March 1949],
bt Baldwin April 1989; fourth Spink Auction 106, 12 October 1994, lot 242 (part), bt M. Trenerry September 1996; last bt M.P. Senior
September 1994

Sixpences (5), all 1565, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.03g/1h,
2.73g/6h, 2.76g/12h, 2.47g/1h; similar but reads AN FR ET HI, 2.89g/12h (BCW BA-7G:BA-p1, 2, 3, BA-7H:BA-p2; N 1997;
S 2561) [5]. Mostly fine or nearly so, last a very rare legend variety £100-£120

634

Provenance: R.D. Beresford-Jones Collection, Spink Auction 108, 7 March 1995, lot 548; bt Baldwin March 1995

Sixpence, 1565/1556, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, inverted As for Vs
on rev., 3.06g/7h (BCW BA-7G:BA-p2; N 1997; S 2561). About very fine, the overdate extremely rare £150-£180

635

Provenance: SNC February 2007 (HS 2794); Spink Auction 233, 3-4 December 2015, lot 987

Sixpence, 1565, mm. pheon, bust 3E, normal flan, Tudor rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, inverted As for Vs on
rev., 3.16g/9h (BCW BA-9B:BA-p3; N 1997; S 2561B). Good very fine, lightly toned, the date/mintmark/bust/legend
combination very rare £200-£300

636

Provenance: First bt C.H. Comber November 1999; second bt R.A. Shuttlewood March 1994; third bt Charing Cross Market November
1994; fourth bt N.P. Tooley September 2000; last bt M. Vosper November 1994

Sixpences (5), all 1565, mm. rose, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 2.81g/7h, read ANG FR ET HI (2), 2.89g/6h,
2.75g/2h, reads AN FRA ET HI, 2.69g/4h, reads AN FR ET HI, 2.51g/7h (BCW RS-2C:RS-b, RS-2D:RS-b, RS-2E:RS-b, RS-2F:RS-b;
N 1997; S 2561) [5]. Fair to fine, some very rare, a useful study group £100-£120
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Provenance: SNC October 1984 (6506)

Sixpence, 1565, mm. rose, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.85g/8h (BCW RS-2E:RS-b; N 1997; S 2561).
Neatly struck, about extremely fine, rare £200-£300

638

Provenance: First bt M. Trenerry October 1985; second bt M. Trenerry March 1992

Sixpences (2), both 1565, mm. rose, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 3.15g/10h; similar but B/R in ELIZABETH and
reads ANG, 2.93g/12h (BCW RS-2E:RS-b, RS-2F:RS-b; N 1997; S 2561) [2]. First very fine but with obverse surface marks,
second good fine £150-£200

639

Provenance: First found on the site of a drainage ditch near Ipswich, bt M.P. Senior June 1997; second P. Cattermole Collection, DNW
Auction 133, 12 November 2015, lot 149

Sixpences (2), both 1565, mm. rose, bust 1F, read ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 2.83g/4h; similar but date 1565/1665,
2.76g/9h (BCW RS-2F:RS-b; N 1997; S 2561) [2]. First very fine but obverse surface marks, second good fine and rare

£150-£200

640

Provenance: First bt Seaby October 1986; second bt P. Finn November 1998; third bt G. Monk June 1995; last bt M. Davidson April
1993

Sixpences (4), 1566/5, mm. portcullis (over rose on rev.), 2.80g/11h; 1566 (3), 2.96g/10h, 2.94g/12h, 2.13g/5h, all bust
1F, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 2.81g/7h (BCW PT-1A:PT-a, PT-1A:PT-b1, PT-1A:PT-b2; N 1997; S 2561) [4]. Fair
to fine or better, some rare £100-£120

641

Provenance: T.W.J.D. Dupree Collection; bt Spink June 1990

Sixpence, 1566, mm. portcullis, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.93g/6h (BCW PT-1A:PT-b1; N 1997; S
2561). Die breaks in obverse legend, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine and toned £120-£150

642

Provenance: Bt P.A. Rayner November 1980

Sixpence, 1566, mm. portcullis, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.14g/9h (BCW PT-1A:PT-b1; N 1997; S
2561). Nearly very fine £100-£120

643

Provenance: First bt A. Hall November 1995; second bt R.A. Shuttlewood November 1995; third bt Baldwin 1956; last bt C.H. Comber
September 1985

Sixpences (4), 1566 (2), mm. short lion, 2.60g/6h, mm. lion (long on obv., short on rev.), 2.80g/6h; 1567 (2), mm. short
lion, 2.98g/10h, mm. lion (long on obv., short on rev.), 2.63g/5h, all bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW LN
-1A:LN-a2, LN-1A:LN-d2, LN-1B:LN-a2, LN-1B:LN-d1; N 1997; S 2562) [4]. Fair to good fine £120-£150

644

Provenance: SNC March 1990 (1016)

Sixpence, 1566, mm. lion (short on obv., long on rev.), bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, four tiny pellets in
field below N of REGINA, 2.98g/6h (BCW LN-1B:LN-a1; N 1997; S 2562). Nearly very fine £100-£120
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Provenance: Bt M. Vosper January 1995

Sixpence, 1566, mm. short lion, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.02g/8h (BCW LN-1B:LN-a2; N 1997; S
2562). About very fine but surfaces marked £120-£150

646

Provenance: Bt M.P. Senior April 1997

Sixpence, 1567, mm. lion (long on obv., short on rev.), bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, IN ligate in REGINA,
2.94g/5h (BCW LN-1A:LN-d2; N 1997; S 2562). About very fine £120-£150

647

Provenance: Spink Auction 230, 15 July 2015, lot 420

Sixpence, 1567, mm. lion, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, ‘no rose behind head’, 2.63g/1h (BCW LN-1A:LN-
d2; N 1997; S 2562). Obverse field almost certainly tooled in field to erase the rose, good fine or better but surfaces
marked, a curiosity £120-£150

648

Provenance: DNW Auction 143, 12-14 December 2017, lot 991

Sixpence, undated, mm. lion, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.36g/9h (BCW LN-7:LN-b; DNW 136, 593,
same rev. die; cf. N 1997; S 2562A). Creased, edge cracks, only fair but excessively rare; probably only six known

£150-£200

649

Provenance: First bt C.H. Comber March 1989; second bt P. Withers July 1996; third bt S. Mitchell December 1988; last DNW Auction
86, 16-17 June 2010, lot 976 (part)

Sixpences (5), all 1567, mm. coronet (over lion) (2), 3.04g/7h, 2.50g/8h, mm. coronet (over lion on obv.) (2), 2.84g/3h,
2.79g/3h, mm. coronet (over lion on rev.), 3.04g/7h, all bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW CN-1:CN-b, CN
-1:CN-c1, CN-2:CN-a; N 1997; S 2562) [5]. Fair to fine, some rare varieties, one pierced £80-£100

650

Provenance: First G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 461 (part); bt M.P. Senior; second bt F.J. Rist April
1997

Sixpences (2), both 1567, mm. coronet (over lion on rev.), 2.86g/1h, mm. coronet, 2.92g/12h, both bust 4B, read
ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW CN-2:CN-b, CN-2:CN-c2; N 1997; S 2562) [2]. Good fine or a little better £150-£200
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Provenance: First bt J.L. van der Schueren February 1998; second bt F.J. Rist December 1992; third bt M. Beaumont November 1999;
fourth bt S. Hughes November 1994; last from the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 653 (part),
bt R. Lobel September 1995

Sixpences (5), all 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.91g/10h, 2.74g/1h, 2.62g/5h,
2.31g/12h, 1.86g/11h (BCW CN-2:CN-a, CN-2:CN-c1, CN-2:CN-c2; CN-2:CN-e2; N 1997; S 2562) [5]. First good fine,
others poor to fine £80-£100

652

Provenance: DNW Auction 104, 5 December 2012, lot 205

Sixpence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.95g/4h (BCW CN-2:CN-c1; N 1997; S
2562). Heavy scratches on face, otherwise good very fine or better on a full flan, attractively toned £200-£260

653

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell September 2015

Sixpence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.13g/4h (BCW CN-2:CN-e1; N 1997; S
2562). Light scratch and other marks on obverse, otherwise better than very fine, toned £150-£200

654

Sixpence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.87g/9h (BCW CN-2:CN-e1; N 1997; S
2562). Nearly very fine £120-£150

655

Provenance: First P. Cattermole Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 421; second bt P. Revell July 1994;
third bt M.P. Senior March 1992; last bt I.D. Jull March 1994

Sixpences (4), all 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.08g/6h, 2.98g/9h, 2.72g/2h, 2.43g/5h
(BCW CN-2:CN-c1, CN-2:CN-e1; N 1997; S 2562) [4]. Fine or nearly so £120-£150

656

Provenance: First bt M.P. Senior March 1995; third bt C.H. Comber February 1999; fourth Glendining Auction, 12 July 1989, lot 392
(part); last exchanged with S.A. Bole May 1999

Sixpences (5), 1568/7 (8 inverted) (2), 2.98g/9h, 2.81g/11h, 1568 (3), 2.76g/4h, 2.68g/1h, 2.47g/11h, all mm. coronet,
bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW CN-2:CN-f1, CN-2:CN-h2, CN-2:CN-h10; N 1997; S 2562) [5]. Fair to
good fine £120-£150

657

Provenance: First G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 463 (part), bt N.P. Tooley November 1999; second
bt S.R. Porter April 1994; third Glendining Auction 10 July 1991, lot 325 (part)

Sixpences (4), all 1568, mm. coronet, bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (3), 3.05g/9h, 2.77g/9h, 2.57g/12h,
similar but reads RGINA, 2.94g/7h (BCW CN-2:CN-f2, CN-2:CN-h1, CN-2:CN-h4, CN-2:CN-h10; N 1997; S 2562) [4].
Poor to good fine, last extremely rare £100-£120
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Sixpence, 1568 (8 inverted), mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.99g/9h (BCW CN-2:CN-g1; N
1997; S 2562). About very fine £120-£150

659

Provenance: Second bt G. Monk June 2001

Sixpences (2), both 1568, mm. coronet, bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.86g/11h, 2.71g/12h (BCW CN-2:
CN-h2, CN-2:CN-h5; N 1997; S 2562) [2]. Nearly very fine, toned £150-£200

660

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 1, May 1994 (383)

Sixpence, 1568, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.89g/12h (BCW CN-2:CN-h9; N 1997; S
2562). About very fine, attractively toned £120-£150

661

Provenance: Bt G. Monk July 1995

Sixpence, 1569, mm. castle (over coronet on rev.), bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.77g/3h (BCW CA-2:CA-
a3; N 1997; S 2562). Nearly very fine, very rare £200-£260

662

Provenance: First and third from the Prestbury (Greater Manchester) Hoard, 2004, DNW Auction 68, 12 December 2005, lot 18 (part),
bt R. Lobel January 2006; second bt Charing Cross Market March 1987; fourth from the Middleham (N Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink
Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 649 (part), bt R. Lobel September 1995

Sixpences (4), all 1569, mm. coronet, bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.68g/2h, 2.59g/6h, 2.57g/6h, 2.33g/6h
(BCW CN-2:CN-i1, CN-2:CN-i4, CN-2:CN-i6; N 1997; S 2562) [4]. Last poor and clipped, others fine £80-£100

663

Provenance: First bt A. Cherry August 1990; second bt S.H. Monks May 2006

Sixpences (2), both 1569, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.79g/6h, similar but reads ELIABETH,
3.10g/6h (BCW CN-2:CN-i3, CN-2:CN-i4; N 1997; S 2562) [2]. Nearly very fine £150-£200

664

Provenance: H.J. Hoby Collection, Spink Auction 84, 21 May 1991, lot 283 (part)

Sixpence, 1569 (6 and 9 broken), mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.24g/10h (BCW CN-2:CN-
i4; N 1997; S 2562). Slightly irregular flan, otherwise very fine and toned £120-£150
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Provenance: Found at Harlow (Essex), 1987; bt N. Mills July 1987

Sixpence, 1569, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.99g/2h (BCW CN-2:CN-i5; N 1997; S 2562).
Good very fine and probably much as struck, the legend error scarce £150-£200

666

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry September 2010

Sixpence, 1570, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.67g/11h (BCW CN-2:CN-j1; N 1997; S
2562). Obverse surface marks, otherwise about very fine £100-£120

667

Provenance: First bt Format November 1986; third G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 463 (part), bt N.P.
Tooley November 1999; last bt R. Lobel April 2000

Sixpences (4), all 1570, mm. coronet, bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.61g/7h, 2.57g/6h, similar but read
ELIZBETH, 2.93g/6h, 2.33g/10h (BCW CN-2:CN-j1, CN-2:CN-j2, CN-2:CN-j3; N 1997; S 2562) [4]. Fair to good fine

£100-£120

668

Provenance: Bt E.J. Brooks March 1990

Sixpence, 1570, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.98g/5h (BCW CN-2:CN-j3; N 1997; S
2562). Good very fine, toned £150-£200

669

Provenance: Second bt R.A. Shuttlewood October 1990

Sixpences (4), all 1570, mm. coronet, bust 4B, read ELIZBETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.99g/7h, 2.95g/6h, 2.93g/5h, 2.46g/5h
(BCW CN-2:CN-j3; N 1997; S 2562) [4]. Mostly fine, the mis-spelling clearly not rare £100-£120

670

Provenance: First bt I.D. Jull January 1994; second bt Charing Cross Market May 1986; third Glendining Auction, 11 December 1991,
lot 682 (part); fourth from the Middleham (N Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 720 [part], bt Baldwin July
1995; fifth Glendining Auction, 13 March 1992, lot 266 (part); last bt Format September 1988

Sixpences (6), all 1570, mm. castle (over coronet on obv.) (2), 2.75g/8h, 2.55g/5h, mm. castle (over coronet on rev.) (2),
2.68g/2h, 2.63g/7h, mm. castle (2), 2.81g/9h, 2.63g/7h, all bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW CA-1:CA-c1,
CA-1:CA-c2, CA-2:CA-b1, CA-2:CA-b2, CA-2:CA-c1; N 1997; S 2562) [6]. Fair to fine or a little better £120-£150

671

Provenance: DNW Auction 137, 21-3 September 2016, lot 691 (part)

Sixpence, 1570, mm. castle, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI R’EGINA, lowest lion missing in third quarter of shield,
3.05g/2h (BCW CA-2:CA-c1; N 1997; S 2562). Very fine, dark tone, the variants very rare £150-£200
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Provenance: D. Poll Collection, St James’s Auction 12, 5-6 November 2009, lot 1227 (part)

Sixpence, 1570, mm. castle, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.93g/1h (BCW CA-2:CA-c2; N 1997; S 2562).
A few surface marks, otherwise about very fine £120-£150

673

Provenance: DNW Auction 62, 30 June 2004, lot 161 (part)

Sixpence, 1571, mm. castle (over coronet on obv.), bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.96g/11h (BCW CA-1:
CA-d4; N 1997; S 2562). Fine, reverse better, the overmark excessively rare £120-£150

674

Provenance: First DNW Auction 85, 17 March 2010, lot 381 (part); second Glendining Auction, 9 December 1987, lot 652 (part), bt
Baldwin

Sixpences (2), both 1571, mm. castle, bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.96g/5h, 2.64g/12h (BCW CA-2:CA-
d1, CA-2:CA-d3; N 1997; S 2562) [2]. Nearly very fine, toned £150-£200

675

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist June 2007

Sixpence, 1571, mm. castle, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.76g/6h (BCW CA-2:CA-d4; N 1997; S 2562).
Obverse good very fine, reverse extremely fine, scarce £200-£260

676

Provenance: Bt Baldwin November 1989

Threepence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3F, large flan, small rose, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, triple
pellets after Queen’s name, 1.64g/8h (BCW BA-1A:BA-a; DIG 1/A; N 1998; S 2564). Surface marks by crown, otherwise
nearly extremely fine with old cabinet toning £200-£300

677

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry September 1990.

This coin is actually a mule of a later obverse (inner circle 14mm) with an earlier 15mm reverse

Threepence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, small rose, large shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, triple
pellets after Queen’s name, 1.47g/12h (BCW BA-2B:BA-a; DIG 3/A; N 1998; S 2564-5). Obverse surface marks,
otherwise good fine, the combination of dies rare £100-£150
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Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry March 1996.

Despite the size of the flan, the late owner notes that the inner circles are 14mm or less, meaning that it is not a true early issue. The
letters INA of REGINA have been overpunched to fit the available space at the end of the legend

Threepence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3F, ‘large flan’, large rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA,
1.39g/3h (BCW BA-3A:BA-b1; DIG 10/A; N 1998; S 2564-5). Creased and cracked, otherwise very fine, dark tone

£120-£150

679

Provenance: Bt Spink October 1952

Threepence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, large rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA,
triple pellets after Queen’s name, 1.51g/10h (BCW BA-3B:BA-b1; DIG 8/A; N 1998; S 2565). Very fine or better, toned

£150-£200

680

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2023 (part); Glendining Auction, 8 March
1990, lot 1561 (part)

Threepence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, large rose, medium shield, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA,
triple pellets after Queen’s name, 1.27g/12h (BCW BA-3B:BA-b5; DIG 8/A; N 1998; S 2565). Nearly very fine, toned

£120-£150

681

Provenance: Exchanged with C.H. Comber [from Knightsbridge Coins November 1996]

Threepence, 1562/1, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, small rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 1.25g/11h (BCW
BA-2B:BA-c1; DIG 2/A; N 1998; S 2565). Very fine or better, dark tone £150-£200

682

Provenance: J.A. Hall Collection, DNW Auction 71, 28 September 2006, lot 71 (part); bt S. Mitchell October 2006

Threepence, 1562, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, small rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, 1.64g/6h (BCW
BA-2A:BA-c1; DIG 3/C; N 1998; S 2565). About very fine but surfaces a little rough, dark tone £120-£150

683

Provenance: DNW Auction DC7, 19 April 2010, lot 54 (part)

Threepence, 1562, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, large rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 1.56g/3h (BCW BA
-3C:BA-e1; DIG 4/C; N 1998; S 2565). Nearly very fine £100-£120
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Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry August 2010

Threepence, 1562, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, small rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA·, 1.71g/8h (BCW
BA-4A:BA-e1; DIG 5/C; N 1998; S 2565). About very fine, toned £150-£180

685

Provenance: Bt R.K. Richardson July 2000

Threepence, 1563/2, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, small rose, reads :ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.43g/7h (BCW
BA-5G:BA-f; DIG 9/A; N 1998; S 2565). Very fine, rare £150-£200

686

Provenance: Bt C.D. Cooke November 2016

Threepence, 1563, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, small rose, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FRA ET HIB REGINA, 1.49g/6h (BCW BA
-4D:BA-g; DIG 4/B; N 1998; S 2565). About very fine but heavily marked on face £100-£120

687

Threepence, 1564, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, small rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA ET HI REGINA, 1.40g/2h (BCW
BA-4B:BA-h; DIG 8/A; N 1998; S 2565). Better than very fine £150-£180

688

Provenance: DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 159 (part)

Threepence, 1564, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, small rose, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.49g/2h (BCW BA
-5G:BA-h; DIG 5iii/B, this coin; N 1998; S 2565). Good fine or better, but surfaces marked £80-£100

689

Provenance: J. Anderson Collection, Croydon Coin Auction 131, 18 October 1995, lot 1212

Threepence, 1565, mm. pheon, bust 3F, medium flan, small rose, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FRA ET HI REGINA, 1.48g/10h (BCW
BA-6F:BA-i2; DIG 4/B, this coin; N 1998; S 2565). Very fine £120-£150

690

Threepence, 1565, mm. rose (over pheon), bust 3F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.50g/3h (BCW RS-1G:RS-a; DIG
1iii/A, this coin; N 1998; S 2565). On an irregular flan, nearly very fine £80-£100

691

Provenance: First bt M.P. Senior January 2002; second bt J. Newman April 2015

Threepences (2), both 1566, mm. portcullis (possibly over rose on obv.), bust 3F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA,
1.24g/9h (BCW PT-1G:PT-a; DIG 1/B, this coin, rev. pairing confirmed); similar but mm. portcullis and reads HIB,
1.37g/4h (BCW PT-2C:PT-a; DIG 6/F; N 1998; S 2565) [2]. Fine or nearly so £80-£100
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Provenance: Found at Abingdon (Berkshire); bt J. Philpotts July 2007

Threepence, 1566, mm. portcullis, bust 3F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.50g/4h (BCW PT-2G:PT-a; DIG 3/F, this
coin; N 1998; S 2565). Off-centre, otherwise very fine or better, rare £150-£200

693

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell May 2013

Threepence, 1566, mm. lion (over portcullis on obv.), bust 3F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.52g/4h (BCW LN
-1G:LN-b2; DIG 2/B; N 1998; S 2565). About very fine but with some surface marks £120-£150

694

Provenance: Bt J. Philpotts February 2018

Threepence, 1567, mm. lion (over portcullis on obv.), bust 3F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.39g/5h (BCW LN
-1G:LN-a2; DIG 1 [1566]/A; N 1998; S 2565). Nearly very fine but with some surface marks £120-£150

695

Provenance: Bt C.D. Cooke November 2016

Threepence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, 1.54g/10h (BCW CN-1C:CN-a; DIG 2/A;
N 1998; S 2566). Light scratches on obverse, otherwise about very fine  £100-£150

696

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell September 2016

Threepence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.48g/4h (BCW CN-1G:CN-a; DIG 3/A; N
1998; S 2566). Flan slightly irregular, otherwise nearly very fine £100-£120

697

Provenance: St James’s Auction 36, 19 April 2016, lot 62

Threepence, 1568/7 (8 (inverted), mm. coronet, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.47g/7h (BCW CN-1G:CN-
b1; DIG 3/A; N 1998; S 2566). Nearly extremely fine with old cabinet toning, rare £240-£300

698

Provenance: Spink Auction 233, 3 December 2015, lot 988

Threepence, 1568 (8 inverted), mm. coronet, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, from the same obv. die as
previous, 1.51g/4h (BCW CN-1G:CN-b2; DIG 3/Bii, this coin; N 1998; S 2566). Nearly extremely fine with attractive
toning, rare £240-£300
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Provenance: Bt P. Finn October 1998

Threepence, 1569, mm. coronet, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.49g/2h (BCW CN-1G:CN-d; DIG 2ii/Ai,
this coin; N 1998; S 2566). Nearly very fine £100-£120

700

Provenance: DNW Auction 66, 6 July 2005, lot 221

Threepence, 1570, mm. coronet, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, from the same obv. die as previous,
1.64g/8h (BCW CN-1G:CN-e; DIG 1vi/Avii, this coin; N 1998; S 2566). Reverse slightly double-struck, otherwise very
fine with clear portrait £120-£150

701

Provenance: Bt C. Rumney April 2004

Threepence, 1570, mm. castle, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.36g/1h (BCW CA-2:CA-a; DIG 2/B; N
1998; S 2566). Nearly very fine £100-£120

702

Threepence, 1571, mm. castle, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.08g/3h (BCW CA-2:CA-b2; DIG 2/A; N
1998; S 2566). Chipped, otherwise nearly very fine, rare £80-£100

703

Provenance: DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 165 (part)

Halfgroat, mm. portcullis, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 0.93g/9h (BCW PT-2:PT-a; N 1999; S 2567).
Nearly very fine but scratched behind head, very rare £150-£200

704

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin July 1992

Halfgroat, mm. lion, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB REGINA, 0.88g/8h (BCW LN-1:LN-a; N 1999; S 2567). Good fine
or better, very rare £150-£200

705

Provenance: Bt Charing Cross Market June 2006

Halfgroat, mm. coronet, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 0.95g/8h (BCW CN-1G:CN-a1; N 1999; S 2567).
About very fine, dark tone, scarce £120-£150

706

Provenance: W.C. Boyd Collection, Baldwin Auction 42, 26 September 2005, lot 996 (part) [from Spink November 1905]

Halfgroat, mm. coronet, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HI REGINA, 1.04g/3h (BCW CN-1H:CN-a1; N 1999; S 2567).
Nearly very fine but edge chipped and scratched on face, scarce £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist September 1996

Halfgroat, mm. castle, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.03g/4h (BCW CA-1:CA-a1; N 1999; S 2567). A few
light surface marks, otherwise about very fine, scarce £120-£150

708

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell November 1988.

In the late owner’s opinion this may perhaps be a pattern

Threehalfpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3G, large flan, small rose, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.73g/9h (BCW
BA-1:BA-a1; N 2000; S 2568). Some dark deposit in part of legends, otherwise neatly struck, good very fine and rare

£150-£200

709

Provenance: First Glendining Auction, 11 December 1991, lot 456 (part); second bt A. Howitt December 2019

Threehalfpence (2), both 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3G, medium flan, small rose, large shield, 0.53g/6h, large rose, small
shield, 0.71g/11h, both read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA (BCW BA-1:BA-a2, BA-3B:BA-b; N 2000; S 2569) [2]. First good fine,
second about very fine £150-£200

710

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2030 (part); Clonterbrook Trust Collection,
Glendining Auction, 7 June 1974, lot 167; SNC July-August 1980 (6301)

Threehalfpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3G, medium flan, large rose, small shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.79g/4h
(BCW BA-2:BA-b; N 2000; S 2569). About extremely fine and toned, scarce £200-£300

711

Provenance: First with Seaby 1958, St James’s Auction 23, 4 February 2013, lot 127 (part); second Glendining Auction, 11 December
1991, lot 456 (part)

Threehalfpence (2), both 1562/1, mm. pheon, bust 3G, medium flan, small rose, small shield, 0.61g/2h, 0.70g/6h, both
read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA (BCW BA-3B:BA-d2, BA-3C:BA-d5; N 2000; S 2569) [2]. About fine £80-£100

712

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry June 2014

Threehalfpence, 1562/1, mm. pheon, bust 3G, medium flan, small rose, large shield, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.53g/8h
(BCW BA-3C:BA-d6; N 2000; S 2569). Nearly very fine £100-£120

713

Provenance: G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 486 (part), bt M.P. Senior, additionally: second R.
Carlyon-Britton Collection

Threehalfpence (2), 1562, mm. pheon, bust 3G, medium flan, small rose, small shield, 1562, 0.72g/6h, similar but dated
1564, 0.65g/2h, both read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA (BCW BA-3C:BA-e, BA-3D:BA-g; N 2000; S 2569) [2]. First fine, second
better £100-£120

714

Provenance: G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 486 (part); bt M.P. Senior

Threehalfpence, 1565, mm. rose, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.70g/11h (BCW RS-1:RS-a; N 2000; S 2569). Fine,
reverse better, extremely rare £120-£150

715

Provenance: Bt S. Hall June 2019

Threehalfpence, 1566, mm. portcullis, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, crown crosses inner circle, 0.86g/2h (BCW PT
-1a:PT-a; N 2000; S 2569). Creased, otherwise fine or better, very rare £100-£150
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Provenance: First G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 486 (part), bt M.P. Senior; second R.A.
Shuttlewood Collection, bt Spink August 2001

Threehalfpence (2), 1567, mm. coronet, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.72g/3h; 1568, similar but reads SPIN·A,
0.58g/12h (BCW CN-1:CN-a2, CN-1:CN-b; N 2000; S 2569) [2]. First good fine, second fine and struck on a small
irregular flan, very rare £100-£150

717

Provenance: G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 486 (part); bt M.P. Senior

Threehalfpence, 1569, mm. coronet, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.74g/1h (BCW CN-1:CN-c; N 2000; S 2569).
Nearly very fine £120-£150

718

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin October 2004

Threehalfpence, 1570, mm. castle, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.64g/3h (BCW CA-1:CA-a; N 2000; S 2569). Fine,
extremely rare £120-£150

719

Provenance: Bt C.J. Barnard May 2004

Threehalfpence, 1571, mm. castle, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.51g/6h (BCW CA-1:CA-b; N 2000; S 2569). Edge
partly ragged, otherwise fine, possibly UNIQUE £200-£300

720

Provenance: First Wessex Numismatic Society Auction (Bournemouth), 3 June 2014, lot 29 (part); second bt P. Revell November 1995

Pennies (2), both mm. rose (over cross-crosslet on obv.), 0.48g/5h, (over cross-crosslet on rev.), 0.46g/6h, bust 3I, read E

D G ROSA SINE SPINA (BCW RS-1:RS-b, RS-2:RS-a; N 2001; S 2570) [2]. Fine or better, first overmark rare, second very rare
£100-£150

721

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin March 1993

Penny, mm. rose, bust 3I, beaded inner circles, reads ·E D G ROSA SINE SPINA:·, 0.44g/2h (BCW RS-2:RS-b; N 2001; S 2570).
Very fine but weak in places, scarce £120-£150

722

Provenance: Bt C.J. Barnard September 1997

Penny, mm. portcullis, bust 3I, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA·, 0.42g/4h (BCW PT-1:PT-a; N 2001; S
2570). Good fine, scarce £80-£100

723

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 380 (part)

Penny, mm. tall lion (over portcullis), bust 3I, beaded inner circles, reads ·E D G ROSA SINE SPINA·, 0.47g/12h (BCW LN-1:LN-
a; N 2001; S 2570). Very fine, dark tone, the overmark very rare and unusually clear on the obverse £120-£150
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Provenance: DNW Auction 50, 20 June 2001, lot 374 (part); bt G. Monk July 2001

Penny, mm. lion (over portcullis on rev.), bust 3I, beaded inner circles, reads ·E D G ROSA SINE SPINA·, 0.56g/9h (BCW LN-2:
LN-a; N 2001; S 2570). About very fine, toned £120-£150

725

Provenance: E. Burstal Collection, Glendining Auction, 15-16 May 1968, lot 188 (part); R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction
151, 15 March 2001, lot 381 (part); bt S. Mitchell October 2001

Penny, mm. coronet, bust 3I, beaded inner circles, reads ·E D G ROSA SINE SPINA·, 0.49g/9h (BCW CN-1:CN-a1; N 2001; S
2570). Slightly double-struck, otherwise good very fine, toned £150-£180

726

Provenance: Bt S.R. Porter October 1994

Penny, mm. castle, bust 3I, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.48g/5h (BCW CA-1:CA-a; N 2001; S 2570).
Verdigris on obverse, otherwise good fine or better, scarce £80-£100

727

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin March 1993

Threefarthings, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3I, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.33g/8h (BCW BA-1:BA-a1; Cooke 834; N 2002; S
2571). Good very fine or better, dark tone, rare £200-£260

728

Provenance: Bt A. Howitt August 2019.

The late owner notes that the rose is BCW 3B, making this an early and rare variety

Threefarthings, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3I, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA·, 0.36g/9h (BCW BA-3:BA-a2; Cooke 834; N 2002; S
2571). Very fine, rare £120-£150

729

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist April 2002

Threefarthings, 1562/1, mm. pheon, bust 3I, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.36g/11h (BCW BA-1:BA-b1; Cooke 833; N 2002;
S 2571). Nearly very fine, rare £100-£120

730

Provenance: Mark Rasmussen FPL 14, December 2007 (75)

Threefarthings, 1562/1, mm. pheon, bust 3I, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.41g/1h (BCW BA-1:BA-b2; Cooke 833; N 2002;
S 2571). Good very fine and toned, rare £200-£260

731

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 385; C.D. Cooke Collection; C.D.C. FPL May 2006
(832)

Threefarthings, 1562, mm. pheon, bust 3I, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.29g/12h (BCW BA-1:BA-d2; Cooke 832, this coin;
N 2002; S 2571). Edge a little ragged, otherwise very fine and dark-toned, rare £150-£200
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Fourth issue

Provenance: Bt Knightsbridge Coins May 1986

Sixpence, 1572 (2 inverted), mm. ermine, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.09g/1h (BCW ER-1:ER-a; N
1997; S 2562). Mark on face, otherwise about very fine £120-£150

733

Sixpence, 1572/2 inverted, mm. ermine, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGIN (?), 2.99g/10h (BCW ER-1:ER-b1; N
1997; S 2562). Nearly very fine, toned, the aberrant spelling not certain £100-£120

734

Provenance: First C.D. Cooke Collection, DNW Auction 69, 15 March 2006, lot 1210 (part); second bt M.P. Senior March 1995; third
bt M.P. Senior August 1998; last bt M. Trenerry January 1993

Sixpences (4), all 1572/2 inverted, mm. ermine, bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.93g/4h, 2.90g/10h,
2.62g/2h, 2.61g/6h (BCW ER-1:ER-b1; N 1997; S 2562) [4]. Second about very fine but pierced, others fair to fine

£80-£100

735

Sixpences (4), all 1572, mm. ermine, bust 4B, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.18g/6h, 2.99g/12h, 2.89g/12h,
2.78g/9h (BCW ER-1:ER-c; N 1997; S 2562) [4]. Fine or better £120-£150

736

Provenance: D. Poll Collection, St James’s Auction 12, 5-6 November 2009, lot 1227 (part)

Sixpence, 1572, mm. ermine, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.79g/12h (BCW ER-1:ER-c7; N 1997; S 2562).
Obverse good fine, reverse very fine £80-£100

737

Provenance: SCMB December 1961 (8177); bt G.A. Singer February 1998

Sixpence, undated, mm. ermine, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.69g/10h (BCW ER-1:ER-d; N 1997; S
2562A). Some flan marks and digs, obverse nearly fine, reverse better, excessively rare £400-£500

738

Provenance: Bt J. Philpotts December 2007

Sixpence, 1573, mm. ermine, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.91g/1h (BCW ER-1:ER-e1; N 1997; S 2562).
Some surface marks and stains, otherwise better than very fine £120-£150

739

Provenance: First bt P. Finn November 1998; second bt R.A. Shuttlewood July 1990; third bt M.P. Senior August 1997; fourth bt M.
Trenerry September 1990; last Glendining Auction 21 March 1991, lot 450 (part), bt R. Box April 1991

Sixpences (5), all 1573, mm. ermine, bust 4B (2), 3.18g/4h, 2.81g/5h, bust 5A (3), 2.88g/3h, 2.85g/3h, 2.76g/10h, all
read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA  (BCW ER-1:ER-e1, ER-2:ER-e1; N 1997; S 2562-3) [5]. Nearly fine to good fine

£120-£150
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Provenance: H.J. Hoby Collection, Spink Auction 84, 21 May 1991, lot 283 (part)

Sixpence, 1573, mm. ermine, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.82g/12h (BCW ER-2:ER-e1; N 1997; S 2563).
A few minor obverse surface marks, otherwise better than very fine, toned £150-£180

741

Provenance: First bt I. Davidson April 1998; second Bonhams Auction, 12 September 1995, lot 198 (part); third bt M. Davidson
January 1998

Sixpences (4), all 1573, mm. acorn (over ermine on obv.), 2.79g/12h, mm. acorn (3), 2.98g/9h, 2.81g/6h, 2.79g/10h, all
bust 5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW AC-1:AC-b1, AC-2A:AC-b; N 1997; S 2563) [4]. Fine or better, but last
cracked £100-£120

742

Sixpence, 1573, mm. acorn (over ermine on rev.), bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.96g/6h (BCW AC-2A:
AC-a; N 1997; S 2563). About very fine £120-£150

743

Provenance: Bt Spink 1956.

A note on the late owner’s ticket reads ‘Lower 1/4 on shield cleaned to draw lion 62’

Sixpence, 1573, mm. acorn, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.11g/9h (BCW AC-2A:AC-b1; N 1997; S 2563).
Good very fine or better and mostly toned, but third quarter of shield cleaned £150-£200

744

Provenance: First Glendining Auction, 18 June 1975, lot 228 (part), DNW Auction 57, 19 March 2003, lot 224 (part), bt M.P. Senior
March 2003; second bt N.P. Tooley November 1998; third from the Middleham (N Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink Auction 109, 4 July
1995, lot 613 (part), exchanged with R.A. Shuttlewood August 1995

Sixpences (3), all 1573, mm. eglantine (over acorn on rev.), bust 5A, large shield (2), 2.90g/4h, 2.89g/4h, normal shield,
2.82g/12h, all read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW EG-1:EG-a1; EG-1:EG-a2; N 1997; S 2563) [3]. Last poor, others
fine or better, all rare varieties £100-£120

745

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 1857 (part)

Sixpence, 1573, mm. eglantine (over acorn on rev.), bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, large shield, 2.98g/2h
(BCW EG-1:EG-a2; N 1997; S 2563). Some obverse surface marks, otherwise nearly very fine, reverse better, the variety
very rare £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin October 1986

Sixpence, 1574, mm. acorn, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.70g/6h (BCW AC-2A:AC-c; N 1997; S 2563).
Nearly very fine £80-£100

747

Sixpences (3), all 1574, mm. eglantine (over acorn on rev.) (2), 2.88g/7h, 2.87g/3h, mm. eglantine, 3.05g/9h, all bust
5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW EG-1:EG-c, EG-1:EG-d; N 1997; S 2563) [3]. Nearly fine to good fine, the
overmarks rare £100-£120

748

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin July 1992

Sixpence, 1574, mm. eglantine, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.16g/5h (BCW EG-1:EG-d; N 1997; S
2563). Good very fine, lightly toned, attractive £200-£260

749

Provenance: DNW Auction 72, 13 December 2006, lot 118 (part)

Sixpence, 1575/4, mm. eglantine, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.88g/9h (BCW EG-1:EG-e; N 1997; S
2563). Old scratch across bust, otherwise nearly very fine, toned £80-£100

750

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry March 1987

Sixpence, 1575, mm. eglantine, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.01g/2h (BCW EG-1:EG-f; N 1997; S 2563).
About very fine £100-£120

751

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry February 1987

Sixpence, 1576, mm. eglantine, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.00g/2h (BCW EG-1:EG-g; N 1997; S
2563). Minor obverse surface marks, otherwise very fine or better, dark tone £120-£150

752

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist February 1997.

The overdate is not clear but the late owner’s ticket notes that an attempt has been made to obliterate the 6 from the die before
punching in the 7

Sixpence, 1577/6 (?), mm. eglantine, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.68g/6h (BCW EG-1:EG-h; N 1997; S
2563). Nearly very fine £100-£120

753

Provenance: First W.H. Pheatt Collection, BDW Auction 15, 6 September 1995, lot 337 (part), bt S.A. Bole October 1995; second bt
M. Davidson September 1991; third from the Prestbury (Greater Manchester) Hoard, 2004, DNW Auction 68, 12 December 2005, lot
23 (part), bt R. Lobel January 2006

Sixpences (3), all 1577/6, mm. eglantine, bust 5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.81g/8h, 2.80g/12h, 2.76g/10h
(BCW EG-1:EG-h; N 1997; S 2563) [3]. Fine, but second with cut in centre £80-£100

754

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin December 1984

Threepence, 1572/2 inverted, mm. ermine, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.38g/9h (BCW ER-1:ER-a1; DIG
3vii/Av, this coin; N 1998; S 2566). Very fine or better £150-£180

755

Provenance: First bt N.P. Tooley July 2003; second Baldwin Auction 93, 5 May 2015, lot 138 (part)

Threepences (2), both 1572, mm. ermine, bust 4D, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.42g/4h, 1.42g/3h (BCW ER-1:ER-
a2, ER-1:ER-a4; DIG 3/Bvi, this coin, 3C; N 1998; S 2566) [2]. Both on slightly small flans, good fine £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt C.D. Cooke June 2010

Threepence, 1573, mm. ermine, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.57g/8h (BCW ER-1:ER-b2; DIG 1/Ai, this
coin; N 1998; S 2566). Better than very fine, dark tone £150-£200

757

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 93, 5 May 2015, lot 138 (part)

Threepence, 1573, mm. acorn, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.51g/9h (BCW AC-1:AC-a2; DIG 1/B; N
1998; S 2566). Nearly very fine but surfaces marked and a little porous £80-£100

758

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2001.

The late owner notes that the reverse shield (shield 40), is normally found on coins of 1574-82

Threepence, 1574/3, mm. eglantine, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.50g/3h (BCW EG2:EG-c2; DIG 2/Biii,
this coin; N 1998; S 2566). Very fine or better, a very rare variety £150-£180

759

Provenance: J. Anderson Collection, Croydon Coin Auction 131, 18 October 1995, lot 1216 (part)

Threepence, 1574, mm. acorn, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.42g/3h (BCW AC-1:AC-b; DIG 1/Aii, this
coin; N 1998; S 2566). Fine, reverse better, the date/mintmark combination very rare £100-£120

760

Provenance: J. Gardiner Collection, DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 270 (part)

Threepence, 1574, mm. eglantine (over acorn on rev.), bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.52g/6h (BCW EG
-2:EG-a; DIG 2/Ai, this coin; N 1998; S 2566). Very fine £120-£150

761

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 18 June 1975, lot 231 (part); DNW Auction 57, 19 March 2003, lot 231 (part)

Threepence, 1575/4, mm. eglantine, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.58g/10h (BCW EG-2:EG-e; DIG
2/Aiii, this coin; N 1998; S 2566). Some surface marks, otherwise very fine or better £120-£150

762

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist November 2007

Threepence, 1576/5, mm. eglantine, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.38g/7h (BCW EG-2:EG-g; DIG 2ii/A4,
this coin; N 1998; S 2566). Nearly very fine £100-£120

763

Provenance: DNW Auction 57, 19 March 2003, lot 231 (part)

Threepence, 1576, mm. eglantine, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.46g/6h (BCW EG-2:EG-h; DIG 1iii/Bi,
this coin; N 1998; S 2566). About very fine but surfaces slightly porous £100-£120

764

Provenance: DNW Auction 101, 21 June 2012, lot 652 (described as 1577/6/5)

Threepence, 1577/6, mm. eglantine, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.33g/12h (BCW EG-2:EG-k; DIG
1iii/Aiii, this coin; N 1998; S 2566). About very fine £100-£120
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Provenance: Bt N.P. Tooley November 2003

Threehalfpence, 1572, mm. ermine, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA in large letters overpunched on a smaller font,
0.83g/1h (BCW ER-1:ER-a; N 2000; S 2569). Struck on a large heavy flan, good very fine, rare £200-£260

766

Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber February 1989

Threehalfpence, 1572, mm. ermine, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.73g/8h (BCW ER-1:ER-b; N 2000; S 2569). Very
fine, dark tone, rare £120-£150

767

Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber November 1999.

The late owner notes that this is an ‘impossible’ date for the mintmark since acorn was only introduced after the Trial of the Pyx in
November 1573

Threehalfpence, 1572, mm. acorn, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.83g/4h (BCW AC-1:AC-a; N 2000; S 2569). Fine,
extremely rare; not represented in the British Museum Collection £150-£200

768

Provenance: First bt M. Trenerry November 2015; second G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 488 (part)

Threehalfpence (2), both 1573, mm. eglantine (first over acorn on rev.), bust 3G, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.70g/2h,
0.67g/3h (BCW EG-2A:EG-a, EG-2A:EG-b; N 2000; S 2569) [2]. Good fine £100-£150

769

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 376 (part); bt M.P. Senior March 2001

Threehalfpence, 1573, mm. eglantine, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.65g/2h (BCW EG-2A:EG-b; N 2000; S 2569).
Good fine or better £80-£100

770

Provenance: Bt A. Hall February 1999

Threehalfpence, 1574/2, mm. eglantine (over ermine on rev.), bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.75g/6h (BCW EG-2A:
EG-c; N 2000; S 2569). Some surface marks, otherwise good fine, the overdate very rare £120-£150

771

Provenance: ‘Norwich’ Collection, DNW Auction 63, 7 October 2004, lot 46 [from J.D. King August 1982]

Threehalfpence, 1574/3, mm. eglantine (over acorn on obv.), bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.73g/8h (BCW EG-1:EG-
e; N 2000; S 2569). Nearly very fine, reverse better £100-£120

772

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 376 (part); bt M.P. Senior March 2001

Threehalfpence, 1574/3, mm. acorn, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.76g/3h (BCW AC-1:AC-c; N 2000; S 2569).
Good fine £80-£100

773

Provenance: First Baldwin of St James’s Auction 7, 21 June 2017, lot 532; second DNW Auction 123, 11-12 June 2014, lot 192 (part)

Threehalfpence (2), both 1575, mm. eglantine, bust 3G, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.69g/11h, 0.64g/11h (BCW EG-2C:EG-
g, EG-2C:EG-g; N 2000; S 2569) [2]. Good fine £100-£150

774

Provenance: Exchanged with C.H. Comber July 1987.

The late owner’s ticket echoes David Brown’s assertion in BNJ 1957 that this was perhaps the earliest coin struck specifically for
Maundy distribution

Penny, mm. eglantine, bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.26g/5h (BCW EG-1:EG-b; N 2001; S
2570). Corroded, fair, a large fragment, extremely rare £20-£30
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Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber February 1989

Threefarthings, 1572, mm. ermine, bust 3I, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.28g/3h (BCW ER-1:ER-b2; Cooke 830; N 2002; S
2571). Striking split, otherwise about very fine, rare £120-£150

776

Provenance: DNW Auction 157, 21 February 2019, lot 266

Threefarthings, 1573, mm. ermine, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.31g/11h (BCW ER-2:ER-c; N 2002; S 2571). With
the apparently contemporary removal of the rose and partial erasure of the date to pass in circulation as a Penny, good
fine, dark tone, unusual and very rare £60-£80

777

Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2014

Threefarthings, 1573, mm. acorn, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.40g/10h (BCW AC-1:AC-a1; Cooke 829; N 2002; S
2571). Very fine or better, rare £150-£200

778

Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber October 2012

Threefarthings, 1573, mm. eglantine, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.33g/9h (BCW EG-1:EG-a2; Cooke –; N 2002; S
2571). Good fine or better, rare £120-£150

779

Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber November 1999

Threefarthings, 1574, mm. eglantine, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.43g/7h (BCW EG-1:EG-c; Cooke 827; N 2002;
S 2571). Nearly very fine, rare £120-£150

780

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry August 2004

Threefarthings, 1575, mm. eglantine, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SIPNA, 0.36g/12h (BCW EG-1:EG-d; Cooke 826; N 2002;
S 2571). Good fine, the legend error rare £120-£150

781

Provenance: Bt N. Mills November 2008

Threefarthings, 1575, mm. eglantine, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.34g/5h (BCW EG-2:EG-d; Cooke 826; N 2002;
S 2571). Very fine, scarce £150-£200

782

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper November 2010

Threefarthings, 1576/5, mm. eglantine, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.37g/6h (BCW EG-1:EG-e; Cooke 825; N
2002; S 2571). Good fine, rare £100-£120
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Provenance: St James’s Auction 16, 7 December 2010, lot 55

Threefarthings, 1577/6, mm. eglantine, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.37g/2h (BCW EG-1:EG-f; Cooke 824; N 2002;
S 2571). On an irregular flan, good fine or better, very rare £100-£120

784

Fifth issue

Provenance: Bt M.Trenerry March 1987

Sixpence, 1578/7, mm. Greek cross (over eglantine on rev.), bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.92g/6h (BCW
CR-2:CR-b; N 1997; S 2572). Better than very fine £150-£180

785

Provenance: First bt Charing Cross Market February 1993; second Spink Auction 46, 9 October 1985, lot 616 (part), exchanged with C.
H. Comber July 1987; others bt P. Finn November 1998

Sixpences (4), all 1578, mm. Greek cross (over eglantine), 2.97g/12h, mm. Greek cross (over eglantine on rev.),
2.77g/3h, mm. Greek cross (2), 2.99g/6h, 2.73g/5h, all bust 5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW CR-1:CR-b, CR
-2:CR-a,CR-2:CR-d; N 1997; S 2572) [4]. Fine or better £120-£150

786

Sixpences (4), all 1578, mm. Greek cross (over eglantine on rev.), 3.00g/9h, mm. Greek cross (3), 2.88g/12h, 2.76g/7h,
2.57g/7h, all bust 5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW CR-2:CR-b, CR-2:CR-d; N 1997; S 2572) [4]. About fine or
better, but one pierced £80-£100

787

Provenance: Bt M.Trenerry May 1988

Sixpence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.90g/9h (BCW CR-2:CR-d1; N 1997; S
2572). Better than very fine, attractively toned £150-£180

788

Provenance: First bt Seaby October 1986; second R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot 4105
(part), R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, bt C.J. Martin February 2003

Sixpences (2), both 1578, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.88g/4h, 3.11g/7h (BCW CR-2:
CR-d1, CR-2:CR-d3; N 1997; S 2572) [2]. Good fine or better £120-£150

789

Provenance: Bt S.R. Porter April 1992

Sixpence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.10g/6h (BCW CR-2:CR-d6; N 1997; S
2572). Better than very fine, attractively toned £150-£180
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Provenance: Bt A.M. Roberts February 2017

Sixpence, 1579, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.96g/6h (BCW CR-2:CR-e2; N 1997; S
2572). About very fine, toned £120-£150

791

Provenance: DW Auction 19, 31 January 1996, lot 23 (part)

Sixpence, 1579, mm. Latin cross on obv., Greek cross on rev., bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.12g/3h
(BCW LC-1:CR-1; N 1997; S 2572). Nearly very fine, the mule of marks extremely rare £200-£260

792

Provenance: First Spink Auction 106, 12 October 1994, lot 242 (part), bt M. Trenerry September 1996; last H.M. Lingford Collection,
exchanged with C.H. Comber March 1988 [from Baldwin]

Sixpences (4), all 1580/79, mm. Latin cross (over Greek cross), 2.76g/2h, mm. Latin cross (over Greek cross on rev.) (3),
3.15g/11h, 2.81g/9h, 2.58g/11h, all bust 5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW LC-1:LC-a, LC-2:LC-a; N 1997; S
2572) [4]. Nearly fine to good fine £120-£150

793

Provenance: Second bt C.H. Comber February 1987; last bt P. Finn November 1998

Sixpences (3), all 1580, mm. Latin cross (over Greek cross on obv.) (2), 3.06g/7h, 2.67g/4h, mm. Latin cross, 2.96g/12h,
all bust 5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW LC-1:LC-b, LC-2:LC-b; N 1997; S 2572) [3]. Nearly fine to good fine

£100-£120

794

Provenance: Bt Format November 1986

Sixpence, 1580, mm. Latin cross, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.09g/8h (BCW LC-2:LC-b1; N 1997; S
2572). Scratch in front of Queen’s mouth, otherwise very fine £100-£120

795

Provenance: Bt S.R. Porter August 1992

Sixpence, 1580, mm. Latin cross, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.07g/5h (BCW LC-2:LC-b4; N 1997; S
2572). Good very fine £150-£180

796

Provenance: J.M. Ashby Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2244 (part) [from Baldwin 1974]

Sixpence, 1581, mm. Latin cross, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.91g/6h (BCW LC-2:LC-c; N 1997; S
2572). Good fine, reverse better, toned £100-£120

797

Provenance: First S.A. Bole Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 90, 9 December 2010, lot 51 (part); second bt Charing Cross Market
August 1992; third bt C.H. Comber March 1986; fourth bt D. Miller August 1996; fifth bt G. Monk September 1989

Sixpences (6), all 1582/1, mm. sword (over Latin cross), all bust 5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.00g/5h,
2.86g/5h, 2.86g/10h, 2.67g/9h, 2.53g/12h, 2.51g/1h (BCW SW-1:SW-a; N 1997; S 2572) [6]. Fair to fine, but last
pierced and gilt £120-£150
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Provenance: J.M. Ashby Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2244 (part)

Sixpence, 1582, mm. sword, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.91g/9h (BCW SW-2:SW-b2; N 1997; S 2572).
About very fine, toned £120-£150

799

Provenance: Bt Spink 1956

Sixpence, 1582, mm. sword, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (I of ELIZABETH over Z), 3.16g/10h (BCW SW-2:SW-
b6; N 1997; S 2572). About very fine, toned £120-£150

800

Provenance: DNW Auction 71, 28 September 2006, lot 578

Threepence, 1578, mm. Greek cross (over eglantine on obv.), bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.44g/2h
(BCW CR-1:CR-b3; DIG 1i/rev. not listed; N 1998; S 2573). A few faint hairlines, otherwise very fine with attractive tone

£120-£150

801

Provenance: SNC March 1990 (1021)

Threepence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.73g/5h (BCW CR-2:CR-b3; DIG
2ii/Biv, this coin; N 1998; S 2573). On a large flan, good very fine, toned £150-£200

802

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry August 2010

Threepence, 1579, mm. Greek cross, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.49g/1h (BCW CR-2:CR-c; DIG 1/B; N
1998; S 2573). About very fine £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry August 2010

Threepence, 1580, mm. Latin cross (over Greek cross on obv.), bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.48g/10h
(BCW LC-1:LC-c; DIG 1/Ci, this coin; N 1998; S 2573). Nearly very fine but scored on face, the overmark very rare

£120-£150

804

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry May 2006

Threepence, 1580, mm. Latin cross, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.33g/12h (BCW LC-2:LC-c; DIG 2i/Civ,
this coin; N 1998; S 2573). About very fine, but surfaces a little marked and porous £120-£150

805

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry August 2010

Threepence, 1581, mm. Latin cross, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 1.46g/1h (BCW LC-2:LC-e; DIG 1/C; N
1998; S 2573). Nearly very fine £100-£120

806

Provenance: Bt G. Monk July 2006

Threepence, 1582, mm. sword, bust 4D, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, A of ANG over I, 1.49g/1h (BCW SW-2:SW-d;
DIG 5iii/Dii, this coin; N 1998; S 2573). Nearly very fine, reverse a little better £120-£150

807

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell March 1988

Threehalfpence, 1578/5, mm. Greek cross, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.80g/6h (BCW CR-1C:CR-a; N 2000; S
2574). About very fine, toned £120-£150

808

Provenance: Bt M. Davidson June 2009

Threehalfpence, 1582, mm. sword, bust 3G, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.70g/8h (BCW SW-1:SW-a; N 2000; S 2574).
Good fine, rare £100-£120

809

Provenance: First R. Blakey Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 219, 25 September 2013, lot 435 (sold as Latin cross over Greek cross);
second bt J.S.J. Welsh June 1992.

The late owner doubted Spink’s attribution of the first coin and, while the reverse mark is clearly double-struck, or more likely double-
punched, it is not certain exactly what has happened

Pennies (2), mm. Greek cross, 0.48g/9h, mm. Latin cross, 0.44g/5h, both bust 5B, beaded inner circles, read E D G ROSA

SINE SPINA (BCW CR-2:CR-a, LC-1:LC-a; N 2001; S 2575) [2]. Very fine or nearly so, toned £150-£200
810

Provenance: Mark Rasmussen FPL 3, October 2002 (175)

Penny, mm. sword, bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.58g/1h (BCW SW-1:SW-b1; N 2001; S
2575). About very fine, rare £120-£150
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Provenance: J.G. Murdoch Collection, Part I, 31 March-4 April 1903, lot 638 (part); H.W. Morrieson Collection, Sotheby Auction, 20
-4 November 1933, lot 355 (part); bt C.H. Comber February 1989

Threefarthings, 1578, mm. Greek cross, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.46g/7h (BCW CR-2:CR-b; Cooke –; N 2002;
S 2576). Nearly extremely fine with old cabinet toning, rare £200-£260

812

Provenance: Bt M. Hewitt September 2002

Threefarthings, 1582, mm. sword, bust 5B, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.37g/10h (BCW SW-1:SW-a; Cooke 822; N 2002; S
2576). Fine or better, very rare £80-£100

813

Sixth issue

Provenance: With J.H. Daniels; T.W.J.D. Dupree Collection; bt Spink June 1990

Shilling, mm. bell, bust 3B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.11g/6h (BCW BL-1:BL-a; N 2014; S 2577). Full and round,
good very fine but weak on face £200-£260

814

Provenance: From the Ashford (Kent) Hoard, 1993; bt November 1994

Shilling, mm. A, bust 3B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.16g/8h (BCW A-2:A-b; N 2014; S 2577). Nearly extremely
fine, scarce £240-£300

815

Provenance: DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 192 (part)

Shilling, mm. escallop, bust 3B, reads ELIZB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.07g/1h (BCW SC-2:SC-b; N 2014; S 2577). Fine
£60-£80

816

Shilling, mm. escallop, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 5.65g/2h (BCW SC-4:SC-b; N 2014; S 2577). Good fine
or better but weak in places £100-£120

817

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry September 1993.

Said to have been found with others in the remains of a purse

Shilling, mm. crescent, bust 3B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.14g/8h (BCW CS-4:CS-b; N 2014; S 2577). Better than
very fine but weak spot on face (and corresponding on reverse) £200-£260

818

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Coins of Elizabeth I from the Collection of the late Walter Wilkinson (Part III)

Provenance: Bt A.F. Brock March 2006

Shilling, mm. crescent, bust 6A, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.01g/3h (BCW CS-5:CS-a; N 2014; S 2577). Very fine or
better, dark tone £200-£260

819

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry May 1992

Shilling, mm. crescent, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.05g/6h (BCW CS-6:CS-b; N 2014; S 2577). Nearly very
fine £150-£200

820

Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2012

Shilling, mm. hand (possibly over crescent on rev.), bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR FR ET HIB REGI, 5.99g/9h (BCW HA-1:HA-
a (?); N 2014; S 2577). Very fine and toned, the legend error rare £200-£260

821

Provenance: Bt P. Revell August 1991

Shilling, mm. hand, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.05g/12h (BCW HA-1:HA-b; N 2014; S 2577). Good very
fine, scarce £240-£300

822

Provenance: Mark Rasmussen FPL 22, Winter 2011 (C 8)

Shilling, mm. tun (over hand), bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.25g/8h (BCW TN-1:TN-a; N 2014; S 2577). Die
breaks on bodice and crown, very fine, the overmarks rare £200-£260
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Provenance: Bt R. Varnham October 1993

Shilling, mm. tun, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.06g/12h (BCW TN-2:TN-b1; N 2014; S 2577). Light scratch
in front of face and other obverse surface marks, otherwise very fine or better, toned £200-£260

824

Provenance: First SCMB December 1962 (7177), G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 451 (part), DNW
Auction 57, 19 March 2003, lot 600; second bt S.R. Porter May 1995

Shillings (2), both mm. woolpack (over tun on obv.[?]), bust 6B, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 5.70g/3h, 5.95g/4h (BCW
WK-1:WK-b1, WK-2:WK-b3; N 2014; S 2577) [2]. Second good fine, first better but with small attempted piercing on
reverse above shield £150-£200

825

Provenance: Davissons Mailbid Sale 35, 3 February 2016 (183)

Shilling, mm. woolpack, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.15g/12h (BCW WK-2:WK-b1; N 2014; S 2577). Weak
in one quarter of shield, otherwise nearly extremely fine and toned, scarce £300-£400

826

Provenance: First DNW Auction 77, 12 March 2008, lot 237; second DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 196 (part)

Shillings (2), both mm. woolpack, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.28g/6h (BCW WK-2:WK-b8), similar but
reads ELZAB, 6.14g/6h (BCW WK-2var.:WK-b1; N 2014; S 2577) [2]. Fine or better £200-£240

827

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper April 2019

Shilling, mm. key (over woolpack on obv.), woolpack on rev., bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.05g/1h (BCW
KY-1:WK-b1; N 2014; S 2577). Numerous surface marks both sides, about very fine, the mule of mintmarks previously
unrecorded, extremely rare £200-£300

828

Provenance: Bt Charing Cross Market June 1992

Shilling, mm. key (possibly over woolpack on obv.), bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.12g/4h (BCW KY-1:KY-b1;
N 2014; S 2577). Good very fine and attractively toned, scarce £200-£300
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Provenance: DNW Auction 67, 28 September 2005, lot 641

Shilling, mm. key, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.12g/12h (BCW KY-2:KY-b1; N 2014; S 2577). Weak in
places, otherwise very fine £150-£200

830

Provenance: Bt R. Varnham February 1996

Shilling, mm. key, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 5.14g/8h (BCW KY-2:KY-b2; N 2014; S 2577). Clipped,
otherwise very fine £120-£150

831

Provenance: DNW Auction 75, 26 September 2007, lot 274

Shilling, mm. key, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 5.97g/11h (BCW KY-2:KY-b3; N 2014; S 2577). A few light
surface scuffs, otherwise about very fine £150-£200

832

Provenance: SNC April 1983 (1876).

The success of Charles Anthony’s portraits on the crown gold denominations reintroduced in 1593 led to experiments with similar
portraits on the silver, a series of handsome pattern shillings being produced c. 1596, but these portraits were never adopted

Pattern Shilling, by C. Anthony, mm. key (large on obv., small on rev.), bust 4, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGINA, ornately
garnished shield, 5.99g/6h (BCW KY-3A:KY-c1; N 2045). Small dent in obverse field, good fine or better but profile
probably re-engraved £2,000-£3,000

833

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry September 2010

Shilling, mm. anchor with rounded flukes to right, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 5.86g/9h (BCW AN-2A:AN-
b1; N 2014; S 2577). Good fine, reverse a little better £120-£150

834

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Coins of Elizabeth I from the Collection of the late Walter Wilkinson (Part III)

Provenance: D. Poll Collection, St James’s Auction 12, 5-6 November 2009, lot 1248

Shilling, mm. anchor with straight flukes to right, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.17g/1h (BCW AN-2A:AN-b2;
N 2014; S 2577). Good fine £100-£120

835

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist December 1992

Shilling, mm. 0, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 6.14g/5h (BCW 0-1:0-a; N 2014; S 2577). Better than very fine
and toned, rare £200-£260

836

Sixpences (4), 1582 (2), both mm. bell (over sword), 2.81g/10h, 2.78g/7h, 1583/2 (?), mm. bell, 2.41g/8h, 1583, mm.
bell, 2.85g, all bust 5A, read ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA (BCW BL-1:BL-a1, BL-1:BL-a2, BL-2:BL-b3, BL-2:BL-c1; N
2015; S 2578) [4]. Fair to fine £80-£100

837

Provenance: R. Carlyon-Britton Collection (XIV, 502); bt Seaby 1961

Sixpence, 1582, mm. bell (over sword on rev.), bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 3.12g/6h (BCW BL-2:BL-a1;
N 2015; S 2578). Good fine, reverse better, rare, the reverse overmark published from this coin £80-£100

838

Provenance: Bt P.A. Rayner February 1981

Sixpence, 1582, mm. bell, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.95g/1h (BCW BL-2:BL-b1; N 2015; S 2578).
Flipped in the die during striking, leaving a clear impression of the shield beneath the obverse design, very fine, dark
tone, a rare and interesting mis-strike  £100-£120

839

Provenance: Bt J. Hardiman May 1987

Sixpence, 1582, mm. bell, bust 5A, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.28g/10h (BCW BL-3:BL-b1; N 2015; S 2578A).
Good very fine £150-£200

840

Provenance: First bt C.H. Comber February 1987; last bt C.H. Comber February 1999

Sixpences (4), 1582, mm. bell, 2.87g/4h, 1583 (3), all mm. bell, 2.92g/5h, 2.86g/7h, 2.85g/1h, all bust 5A, read ELIZAB D G

ANG FR ET HIB REGI  (BCW BL-3:BL-b2, BL-3:BL-c2, BL-3:BL-c3; N 2015; S 2578A) [4]. Fine or nearly so £100-£120
841

The late owner’s ticket suggests there are only four known 1582 sixpences with mm. A

Sixpences (5), 1582, mm. A (over bell on rev.), 2.82g/12h, 1583 (4), mm. A (over bell on obv.), 2.82g/11h, 2.62g/12h,
mm. A (over bell on rev.), 2.68g/5h, mm. A (over bell), 3.13g/6h, all bust 5A, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI (BCW A-1:A-
c, A-2, A-a, A-2:A-b; N 2015; S 2578A) [5]. Last good fine, others fair to fine, first extremely rare £100-£150

842

Provenance: Bt G. Monk July 1995

Sixpence, 1583, mm. bell, bust 5A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.75g/7h (BCW BL-2:BL-c2; N 2015; S 2578).
Good fine but centres weak, rare £80-£100

843

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist January 1999

Sixpence, 1583, mm. bell, bust 5A, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.03g/10h (BCW BL-3:BL-c2; N 2015; S 2578A).
Probably sometime cleaned and now retoning, otherwise about very fine £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt M.Trenerry April 2003

Sixpence, 1583, mm. A, bust 5A, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.98g/4h (BCW A-2:A-c; N 2015; S 2578A). Edge
slightly ragged and reverse a little double-struck, otherwise nearly very fine £120-£150

845

Provenance: First DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 203 (part), P. Cattermole Collection, DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September
2015, lot 433 (part); second bt S. Mitchell October 1991; third bt F.J. Rist July 1991; fourth DW Auction 19, 31 January 1996, lot 23
(part)

Sixpences (4), all 1584, mm. A (over bell on obv.), 3.11g/11h, mm. A, 2.86g/9h, mm. escallop (over A) (2), 2.94g/9h,
2.84g/10h, all bust 5A, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI (BCW A-1:A-a, A-2:A-d, SC-1: SC-a; N 2015; S 2578A) [4]. Fair to
fine £80-£100

846

Provenance: DNW Auction 70, 20 June 2006, lot 384 (part)

Sixpence, 1584, mm. escallop (over A on rev.), bust 5A, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.77g/5h (BCW SC-2:SC-a; N
2015; S 2578A). About very fine £120-£150

847

Provenance: Bt P. Sheen September 1994

Sixpence, 1585, mm. escallop, bust 5A, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.87g/11h (BCW SC-2:SC-c; N 2015; S 2578A).
Nearly very fine but weakly struck £80-£100

848

Provenance: First bt S.H. Monks May 2006; second bt Charing Cross Market February 1994; third Bonhams Auction, 12 September
1995, lot 206 (part)

Sixpences (4), 1585 (2), 1586 (2), all mm. escallop, bust 5A, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.94g/11h, 2.89g/3h,
2.69g/3h, 2.58g/11h (BCW SC-2:SC-c, SC-2:SC-e; N 2015; S 2578A) [4]. Fine £100-£120

849

Provenance: Bt G. Monk March 1996

Sixpence, 1586/5, mm. escallop, bust 5A, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.15g/2h (BCW SC-2:SC-d; N 2015; S 2578A).
Good fine, the overdate very rare £80-£100

850

Provenance: First bt R. Lubbock May 1986; second bt Format November 1986; third bt R. Lobel November 1992; fourth bt M.
Davidson January 1989; fifth Glendining Auction, 10 July 1991, lot 325 (part)

Sixpences (5), all 1587/6, mm. crescent (over escallop on rev.), bust 5A, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.77g/8h,
2.64g/11h, 2.56g/6h, 2.50g/12h, 2.26g/10h (BCW CS-2:CS-a, CS-2:CS-b; N 2015; S 2578A) [5]. Fair to fine £100-£120

851

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell March 1990

Sixpence, 1588, mm. crescent, bust 5A, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.90g/5h (BCW CS-2:CS-d; N 2015; S 2578A).
Good fine, reverse a little better, the date rare and sought-after £120-£150

852

Provenance: First bt F.J. Rist March 1992; second bt M. Vosper June 2000; third T.W.J.D. Dupree Collection, bt Spink June 1990;
fourth exchanged with C.H. Comber January 1988

Sixpences (5), all 1589/7, mm. crescent, bust 5A, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.92g/1h, 2.86g/5h, 2.73g/12h, 2.63g/4h,
2.49g/7h (BCW CS-2:CS-e; N 2015; S 2578A) [5]. First two good fine, others in varied state £120-£150
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Provenance: First bt P.A. Rayner April 1984; second bt S.A. Bole October 1998; third from the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993,
Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 654 (part), bt R. Lobel September 1995

Sixpences (3), all 1589, mm. crescent, bust 5A, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.18g/12h, 3.01g/2h, 2.87g/8h (BCW CS-2:
CS-f; N 2015; S 2578A) [3]. First nearly very fine, others fine £120-£150

854

Provenance: First G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 469 (part), bt P. Wallwork November 1999; second
bt S.A. Bole October 1998; third from the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 620 (part)

Sixpences (3), 1590/89, mm. hand (over crescent on rev.), 2.69g/5h, 1590 (2), mm. hand (over crescent on obv.),
2.75g/7h, mm. hand, 2.16g/6h, all bust 6C, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI (BCW HA-1:HA-b, HA-2:HA-a, HA-2:HA-b; N
2015; S 2578B) [3]. Fair to good fine, last clipped £80-£100

855

Provenance: G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 469 (part); bt P. Wallwork November 1999

Sixpence, 1590, mm. hand (over crescent on obv.), bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.13g/10h (BCW HA-1:HA-
b; N 2015; S 2578B). Very fine or better, the overmark clear £120-£150

856

Provenance: Bt Spink 1956

Sixpence, 1590, mm. hand, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.04g/9h (BCW HA-2:HA-b; N 2015; S 2578B).
Good very fine, toned £150-£200

857

Provenance: First bt S. Mitchell April 1996; second C.D. Cooke Collection, DNW Auction 69, 15 March 2006, lot 1221; third H.M.
Lingford Collection, exchanged with C.H. Comber July 1987 [from Baldwin]

Sixpences (3), 1591/0 (2), 1591, all mm. hand, bust 6C, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.95g/10h, 2.67g/12h, 2.94g/2h
(BCW HA-2:HA-c, HA-2:HA-d; N 2015; S 2578B) [3]. Fine to nearly very fine £150-£180

858

Provenance: Bt J.S.J. Welsh August 1990

Sixpence, 1591, mm. hand, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.03g/7h (BCW HA-2:HA-d; N 2015; S 2578B).
Minor surface marks, otherwise good very fine or better, attractively toned £200-£260
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Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection; bt Spink August 2001

Sixpence, 1592, mm. hand, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.92g/3h (BCW HA-2:HA-e; N 2015; S 2578B).
About very fine, toned £150-£200

860

Provenance: Bt Seaby October 1986

Sixpence, 1592, mm. tun, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.18g/11h (BCW TN-2:TN-b; N 2015; S 2578B). Last
digit of date double-punched, otherwise good very fine, old cabinet toning £150-£200

861

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 417 (part)

Sixpence, 1592/1552, mm. tun, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.20g/9h (BCW TN-2:TN-c; N 2015; S 2578B).
Good very fine, the overdate probably UNIQUE £200-£300

862

Provenance: E.A. Johnstone Collection; R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 417 (part) [from Baldwin]

Sixpence, 1593, mm. tun, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, V of DEV overstruck on an uncertain letter or symbol,
3.01g/3h (BCW TN-2:TN-d1; N 2015; S 2578B). Good very fine, green patina £150-£200

863

Provenance: H. Pegg Collection, Spink Auction 11, 8-9 October 1980, lot 146 (part)

Sixpence, 1593, mm. tun, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.85g/6h (BCW TN-2:TN-d1; N 2015; S 2578B).
Nearly very fine but numerous striations on portrait £100-£120

864

Provenance: First Glendining Auction, 13 May 1992, lot 266 (part); second from the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink
Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 654 (part), bt R. Lobel September 1995; others bt A. Hall 1998

Sixpences (4), all 1593, mm. tun, bust 6C, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.01g/9h, 2.91g/12h, 2.87g/11h, 2.82g/8h
(BCW TN-2:TN-d2, TN-2:TN-d3; N 2015; S 2578B) [4]. About fine £100-£120

865

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 417 (part)

Sixpence, 1593, mm. tun, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.08g/4h (BCW TN-2:TN-f; N 2015; S 2578B). About
very fine but with remains of old gilding £100-£120
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Provenance: First bt KB Coins May 1990; second bt M. Vosper March 1995; third from the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink
Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 720 (part), bt Baldwin July 1995; fourth bt Format October 1988

Sixpences (4), 1594/3 (3), all mm. woolpack (over tun on rev.), 2.68g/5h, 2.38g/2h, 2.32g/8h; 1594, mm. woolpack,
2.39g/10h, all bust 6C, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI (BCW WK-2:WK-a, WK-2:WK-c; N 2015; S 2578B) [4]. First three
nearly fine, last better but pierced, the overdates rare £80-£100

867

Provenance: Bt M.P. Senior December 1995

Sixpence, 1594, mm. woolpack, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.87g/9h (BCW WK-2:WK-c; N 2015; S 2578B).
Very fine or better, possibly sometime cleaned and now retoning £120-£150

868

Provenance: P. Cattermole Collection, DNW Auction 133, 12 November 2015, lot 173

Sixpence, 1595, mm. woolpack, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HI·B REGI, 2.98g/8h (BCW WK-2:WK-d2; N 2015; S
2578B). Obverse sometime cleaned, otherwise about very fine, the legend error rare £120-£150

869

Provenance: First bt M.P. Senior January 1997; second R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, bt Spink August 2001; third DNW Auction 60, 9
December 2003, lot 563 (part), bt M.P. Senior December 2003; last bt C.H. Comber November 1999

Sixpences (4), all 1595, mm. woolpack, bust 6C, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.06g/3h, 2.99g/2h, 2.94g/7h, 2.67g/3h
(BCW WK-2:WK-d2, WK-2:WK-d3; WK-2:WK-d6; N 2015; S 2578B) [4]. Fine or nearly so, some rare varieties

£80-£100

870

Provenance: St James’s Auction 10, 6-7 November 2008, lot 690.

According to the late owner’s ticket, the introduction of new punches on the shield make this a very rare variant

Sixpence, 1595, mm. woolpack, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.07g/5h (BCW WK-2:WK-d7; N 2015; S
2578B). Nearly very fine, the variety rare £100-£120

871

Provenance: DNW Auction 106. 6 February 2013, lot 419 (part); P. Cattermole Collection, DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015,
lot 441 (part)

Sixpence, 1595, mm. key (over woolpack), bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.01g/10h (BCW KY-1:KY-a; N 2015;
S 2578B). About very fine, the overmarks rare £120-£150

872

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper August 1997

Sixpence, 1595, mm. key (over woolpack on rev.), bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.04g/11h (BCW KY-2:KY-a;
N 2015; S 2578B). Nearly very fine with dark, perhaps artificial toning, rare £80-£100

873

Provenance: First bt Seaby June 1992; second R. Inder Collection, Part III, DNW Auction 154, 3 December 2018, lot 196 (part)

Sixpences, 1596 (2), mm. key (over woolpack on obv.), 2.98g/2h, mm. key, 2.77g/12h, both bust 6C, read ELIZAB D G ANG

FR ET HIB REGI (BCW KY-1:KY-c1, KY-2:KY-c2; N 2015; S 2578B) [2]. Good fine or a little better £120-£150
874
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Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry July 1987

Sixpence, 1596, mm. key, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB RECI, 2.92g/2h (BCW KY-2:KY-c1; N 2015; S 2578B). Very
fine or better, the legend error scarce £120-£150

875

Provenance: Bt M. Senior June 2001

Sixpence, 1597, mm. key, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.02g/5h (BCW KY-2:KY-d; N 2015; S 2578B). Nearly
very fine, the date extremely rare £150-£200

876

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 421 (part); S.A. Bole Collection, Part I, DNW
Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1484 (part)

Sixpence, 1598/6, mm. key, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.02g/9h (BCW KY-2:KY-e; N 2015; S 2578B).
Nearly very fine, rare £120-£150

877

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 421 (part); S.A. Bole Collection, Part I, DNW
Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1484 (part)

Sixpence, 1598, mm. key, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.96g/11h (BCW KY-2:KY-d; N 2015; S 2578B). Better
than very fine but flan slightly ragged £150-£200
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Provenance: T.W.J.D. Dupree Collection; R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 422 (part) [from Spink
1990]; P.A. Cattermole Collection, DNW Auction 133, 12 November 2015, lot 176 [from C.D. Cooke April 2001]

Sixpence, 1598, mm. anchor, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.82g/7h (BCW AN-2:AN-c; N 2015; S 2578B).
Better than very fine, lightly toned £120-£150

879

Provenance: Bt W.H. Pheatt December 1994

Sixpence, 1599/8/6, mm. anchor (over key on rev.), bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.07g/9h (BCW AN-2:AN-a;
N 2015; S 2578B). Good fine and toned, extremely rare £120-£150

880

Provenance: First bt W.H. Pheatt February 1995 [from Format October 1986]; second H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin March
1949], bt Baldwin November 1989; third bt F.J. Rist March 1992; last H. Pegg Collection, Spink Auction 11, 8-9 October 1980, lot 146
(part)

Sixpences (4), 1599/8, mm. anchor (over key), 2.63g/11h, 1599 (3), all mm. anchor, 2.73g/3h, 2.40g/10h, 2.25g/5h, all
bust 6C, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI (BCW AN-1:AN-b, AN-2:AN-f; N 2015; S 2578B) [4]. Second good fine, others
fair to fine, first very rare £120-£150

881

Provenance: Bt N.P. Tooley June 2001

Sixpence, 1599/8, mm. anchor, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.97g/3h (BCW AN-2:AN-e; N 2015; S 2578B).
Score on shield, otherwise nearly very fine, rare £100-£120

882

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 4 June 2016, lot 180 (part)

Sixpence, 1600/159–, mm. anchor, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.85g/6h (BCW AN-2:AN-g; N 2015; S
2578B). Good fine, obverse weak, very rare £80-£100

883

Provenance: Bt Coinex October 1985

Sixpence, 1600/159[–], mm. 0, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.92g/11h (BCW 0-1:0-a; N 2015; S 2578B).
Nearly very fine but surfaces marked, the turn-of-the-century overdate rare £150-£200

884

Provenance: First bt M.P. Senior October 1997; second bt Barnard & Moore (Arundel) August 1999

Sixpences (2), both 1600, mm. 0, bust 6C, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.89g/9h, 2.75g/3h (BCW 0-1:0-c, 0-1:0-c; N
2015; S 2578B) [2]. Fine or better, both rare £100-£150
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Provenance: Bt L. Bennett April 2004

Halfgroat, mm. bell, bust 6D, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, no mark of value, pellet after CIVITAS and LONDON, 1.19g/7h (BCW
BL-1:BL-a1; N 2016; S 2579). Neatly struck, good very fine, dark tone, the variety very rare £120-£150

886

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper April 1997.

An experimental issue with a Roman II overstruck by the normal two pellets

Halfgroat, mm. bell, bust 6D, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, mark of value ••/II, no stops on rev., 0.87g/7h (BCW BL-3:BL-a1;
N 2016; S 2579). About very fine, dark tone, the variety very rare £120-£150

887

Provenance: Bt L. Bennett October 1991

Halfgroat, mm. bell, bust 6D, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 0.92g/9h (BCW BL-4:BL-a2; N 2016; S
2579). Good very fine, toned £80-£100

888

Provenance: Bt N.P. Tooley November 2002

Halfgroat, mm. A (over bell on rev.), bust 6D, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 0.95g/6h (BCW A-2:A-a; N
2016; S 2579). Better than very fine, toned £80-£100

889

Provenance: First ‘Norwich’ Collection, DNW Auction 63, 7 October 2004, lot 50; second bt M.P. Senior June 2002

Halfgroats (2), mm. A (over bell on rev.), 0.94g/11h, mm. A, 1.06g/9h, both bust 6D, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal
mark of value (BCW A-2:A-a, A-2:A-b1; N 2016; S 2579) [2]. Good fine £80-£100

890

Provenance: First DNW Auction DC8, 17 May 2010, lot 122; second bt R. Varnham June 2005

Halfgroats (2), both mm. escallop, bust 6E, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 1.06g/12h, 1.01g/12h (BCW
SC-3:SC-b2, SC-3:SC-b2; N 2016; S 2579) [2]. First good fine, second better £80-£100

891

Provenance: Second bt M. Trenerry August 2010; others J. Gardiner Collection, DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 323 (part)

Halfgroats (3), mm. crescent (over escallop on obv.), 0.81g/8h; mm. crescent (over escallop on rev.), 0.93g/7h; mm.
crescent, 1.04g/4h, all bust 6E, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value (BCW CS-1:CS-b1, CS-2:CS-a, CS-2:CS-b2;
N 2016; S 2579) [3]. Fair to fine, first very rare, second rare £100-£120

892

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry August 2010

Halfgroat, mm. crescent, bust 6E, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 1.05g/1h (BCW CS-2:CS-b1; N 2016; S
2579). Better than very fine, toned £80-£100

893

Provenance: First J. Gardiner Collection, DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 323 (part); second bt Barnard & Moore (Arundel)
January 1998

Halfgroats (2), both mm. hand, bust 6E, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 0.76g/3h, inverted A for V in CIVI,
1.01g/3h (BCW HA-1:HA-a1, HA-1:HA-a1; N 2016; S 2579) [2]. Fine or better £80-£100
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Provenance: First bt L.S. Forrer 1952; second bt Charing Cross Market November 1998

Halfgroats (2), mm. tun, 1.02g/8h, mm. woolpack (over tun on obv.), 0.96g/8h, both bust 6E, read E D G ROSA SINE SPINA,
normal mark of value (BCW TN-1:TN-a1, WK-1:WK-a1; N 2016; S 2579) [2]. Fine to very fine £80-£100

895

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry May 2006

Halfgroat, mm. key, bust 6F, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 0.81g/6h (BCW KY-3:KY-b; N 2016; S
2579). Better than very fine, toned £80-£100

896

Provenance: Mark Rasmussen FPL 14, Winter 2007-8 (69)

Halfgroat, mm. anchor, bust 6F, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 0.77g/3h (BCW AN-2:AN-a; N 2016; S
2579). A little small of flan, otherwise very fine, portrait better, rare £80-£100

897

Provenance: DNW Auction 55, 8 October 2002, lot 1163

Halfgroat, mm. 0, bust 6F, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 1.00g/9h (BCW 0-1:0-a; N 2016; S 2579).
Nearly very fine but flat on portrait, rare £80-£100

898

Provenance: First bt Seaby 1953; second bt C. Barnard August 2001

Pennies (2), mm. bell, 0.45g/6h, mm. A (over bell on rev. [?]), 0.46g/4h, both bust 5B, beaded inner circles, read E D G

ROSA SINE SPINA (BCW BL-1:BL-a, A-2:A-a; N 2017; S 2580) [2]. Fine and better £80-£100
899

Provenance: First bt S. Mitchell December 2013; second bt S. Mitchell October 1999

Pennies (2), mm. escallop, 0.50g/11h, mm. crescent, 0.48g/10h, both bust 5B, beaded inner circles, read E D G ROSA SINE

SPINA (BCW SC-2:SC-a, CS-1:CS-a; N 2017; S 2580) [2]. About very fine £100-£150
900

Provenance: Bt E.J. Brooks March 1993

Penny, mm. hand, bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.55g/1h (BCW HA-1:HA-a2; N 2017; S
2580). Better than very fine, lightly toned £100-£120

901

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 25, 3 November 2018, lot 79

Penny, mm. hand, bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.44g/6h (BCW HA-1:HA-a2; N 2017; S
2580). The reverse die defaced by a voided saltire cross, obverse scratched, edge a little ragged, otherwise very fine and
extremely rare £120-£150

902

Provenance: Bt S.Mitchell November 1995

Penny, mm. tun, bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.48g/12h (BCW TN-1:TN-a; N 2017; S 2580).
Nearly very fine £80-£100

903

Provenance: Spink Auction 140, 16 November 1999, lot 491 (part); bt C.H. Comber April 2003

Penny, mm. key on obv., woolpack on rev., bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.50g/12h (BCW KY
-2:WK-a; N 2017; S 2580). Fair, the mintmarks comparatively clear, the muling of marks very rare £120-£150

904

Provenance: Sir John Hanham Collection; bt C.H. Comber November 1999 [from Baldwin]

Penny, mm. key (on obv. only), bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.47g/9h (BCW KY-2:KY-b1; N
2017; S 2580). Better than very fine, attractively toned £120-£150
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Provenance: Lord Grantley Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 20-1 April 1944, lot 1548 (part) [from Lincoln]; bt M.P. Senior May
2004

Penny, mm. anchor (on obv. only), bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.53g/3h (BCW AN-1:AN-a;
N 2017; S 2580). About very fine, rare £80-£100

906

Provenance: Bt N.P. Tooley September 2002

Penny, mm. 0 (on obv. only), bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, 0.55g/12h (BCW 0-1:0-a2; N 2017;
S 2580). Nearly very fine £80-£100

907

Sixth and Seventh issue

Provenance: First exchanged with C.H. Comber January 1988; second bt Charing Cross Market June 2004; third and fourth DNW
Auction 57, 19 March 2003, lot 602 (part); fifth bt Spink September 1996; sixth bt M. Vosper March 2000; seventh DNW Auction 57,
19 March 2003, lot 603 (part); eighth Patrick Finn FPL 17, September 1999 (304); ninth bt J. Philpotts November 2010; tenth bt J.
Cummings August 1996; eleventh bt Baldwin August 1987; twelfth bt F.J. Rist June 1996.

The type without mintmark was issued 1582-3 during the period of mm. bell.

Halfpence (12), no mm., 0.24g/11h, mm. A, 0.27g/1h, mm. escallop, 0.25g/12h, mm. crescent, 0.25g/11h, mm. hand,
0.21g/1h, mm. tun, 0.28g/1h, mm. woolpack, 0.27g/11h, mm. key, 0.26g/11h, mm. anchor, 0.23g/1h, mm. 0,
0.37g/11h, mm. 1, 0.25g/11h, mm. 2, 0.24g/1h (BCW BL-1, A-1, SC-2, CS-2, HA-2, TN-1, WK-2, KY-2, AN-1, 0-1, 1-1,
2-1; N 2018; S 2581, 2588) [12]. A complete set of marks, mostly good fine to very fine, some rare or very rare

£400-£600

908

Seventh issue

Provenance: Format FPL 47, March 1993 (1072); D.A. Barr Collection; Mark Rasmussen FPL Barr Part I (11); bt M.C.S. Rasmussen
March 2004

Crown, mm. 1, bust 9A, sceptre to G of REGINA, 29.88g/7h (BCW 1-1:1-a2; FRC A-1 [Sale, lot 1]; N 2012; S 2582).
Blemish tooled out in second quarter of reverse, otherwise very fine with a good portrait, toned £3,000-£4,000

909
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Provenance: Blincoe Collection [acquired in 1930s]; Patrick Finn FPL 14, September 1998 (279); D.A. Barr Collection; Mark
Rasmussen FPL Barr Part II (170)

Crown, mm. 1, bust 9A, sceptre to I of REGINA, 29.51g/10h (BCW 1-1:1-a5; Barr dies C-2a [not in FRC Sale]; N 2012; S
2582). About very fine and toned, rare £3,000-£3,600

910

Provenance: D.A. Barr Collection [from S. Mitchell October 1997]; Mark Rasmussen FPL Barr Part I (14)

Crown, mm. 1, bust 9A, sceptre to I of REGINA, 29.85g/9h (BCW 1-1:1-a4; FRC C-3 [Sale, lot 9]; N 2012; S 2582). About
very fine, toned £2,000-£2,600

911

Provenance: DNW Auction 43, 9 October 1999, lot 916

Crown, mm. 1, bust 9A, sceptre to I of REGINA, 29.44g/5h (BCW 1-1:1-a3; Barr dies C-7 [FRC C-6 var., Sale, lot 11]; N
2012; S 2582). Centres weak, otherwise about very fine and toned, rare £1,500-£2,000

912
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Provenance: Lord Rodney Smith Collection; Davissons Mailbid Sale 14, 15 November 2000 (369); bt M.P. Senior December 2000

Crown, mm. 2, bust 9A, sceptre to I of REGINA, 29.74g/3h (BCW 2-1:2-a; ‘dies G-9’ [not in FRC Sale]; N 2012; S 2582A).
Some surface metal faults, otherwise good fine and toned, the reverse die extremely rare £3,000-£4,000

913

Provenance: Bt J.S.J. Welsh February 1987

Halfcrown, mm. 1, bust 9B, sceptre to I of REGINA, earlier lions and lis, 14.95g/1h (BCW 1-1:1-a1; Davies 2/8; N 2013; S
2583). Obverse scratch between nose and sceptre, otherwise good very fine, grey tone £3,000-£4,000

914

Provenance: DNW Auction 68, 12 December 2005, lot 447; bt DNW March 2006

Halfcrown, mm. 1, bust 9B, sceptre to E of REGINA, early lions and lis, 14.70g/9h (BCW 1-1:1-a1; Davies – (4)/2; N 2013;
S 2583). Portrait rubbed and some scratches in field behind it, otherwise fine, reverse better £700-£900
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Provenance: Found near York, 2000; bt M. Trenerry March 2001

Halfcrown, mm. 1, bust 9B, sceptre to I of REGINA, later lions and lis as on mm. 2 issues, 14.64g/8h (BCW 1-1:1-a2;
Davies 2/9; N 2013; S 2583). Excavated, fine £800-£1,000

916

Provenance: A.D. Clarke Collection, Christie’s Auction, 15-17 June 1891, lot 169; T. Bliss Collection, Part I, Sotheby Auction, 22-4
March 1916, lot 313; Sir Kenyon Vaughan Morgan Collection, Sotheby Auction, 17-18 June 1935, lot 186; W.L. Raynes Collection,
Glendining Auction, 15-17 February 1950, lot 478; H.M. Lingford Collection; C.H. Comber Collection [from Baldwin]; C. Adams
Collection, Spink Auction 177, 1 December 2005, lot 44; bt M.C.S. Rasmussen

Halfcrown, mm. 2, bust 9B, sceptre to E of REGINA, later lions and lis, 14.84g/8h (BCW 2-1:2-a; Davies 1/1; N 2013; S
2583A). Fields tooled and the date 1813 lightly scratched in first quarter of reverse, otherwise very fine and toned,
portrait better, extremely rare; less than 20 specimens known, of which this is one of the finest £7,000-£9,000

917

Provenance: Bt L. Bennett May 1985

Shilling, mm. 1, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 5.78g/11h (BCW 1-1:1-a1; N 2014; S 2584). Nearly very fine
£150-£200
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Provenance: H. Emory Collection, Spink Auction 84, 21 May 1991, lot 124

Shilling, mm. 1, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 5.82g/4h (BCW 1-1:1-a3; N 2014; S 2584). Nearly extremely
fine and attractively toned, rare £300-£400

919

Provenance: From the Middleham (N Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993; Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 615 (part)

Shilling, mm. 2, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 5.71g/6h (BCW 2-1:2-a1; N 2014; S 2584). Obverse about fine,
reverse good fine £100-£150

920

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry July 1991

Shilling, mm. 2, bust 6B, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 5.96g/4h (BCW 2-1:2-a3; N 2014; S 2584). Good very fine and
toned, scarce £200-£260

921

Provenance: A. Jacobs Collection

Sixpence, 1601/159[–], mm. 1, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.81g/4h (BCW 1-1:1-a1; N 2015; S 2585). Two
small striking cracks, otherwise good very fine or better, rare £200-£260

922

Provenance: First bt S.A. Bole October 1998; second bt C.D. Cooke November 2016

Sixpences (2), both 1601 (first over 159[–]), mm. 1, bust 6C, read ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.83g/3h, 2.72g/9h (BCW 1
-1:1-a2, 1-1:1-a2; N 2015; S 2585) [2]. Fine £100-£120

923

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 17, 5-6 May 1998, lot 526

Sixpence, 1601, mm. 1, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.84g/3h (BCW 1-1:1-b1; N 2015; S 2585). Very fine
and attractively toned £150-£200
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Provenance: Bt C.H. Comber November 1999

Sixpence, 1602, mm. 1, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 2.86g/4h (BCW 1-1:1-c; N 2015; S 2585). Good very
fine or better, rare £200-£260

925

Provenance: Spink Auction 62, 17 November 1987, lot 177 (part)

Sixpence, 1602, mm. 2, bust 6C, reads ELIZAB D G ANG FR ET HIB REGI, 3.01g/5h (BCW 2-1:2-a N 2015; S 2585). About very
fine, toned £120-£150

926

Provenance: DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 231 (part)

Halfgroat, mm. 1, bust 6F, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 0.83g/12h (BCW 1-2:1-a; N 2016; S 2586).
Tiny perforation at 11 o’clock and slightly double-struck on reverse, otherwise about very fine, toned £80-£100

927

Provenance: Bt M.P. Senior June 2002

Halfgroat, mm. 2, bust 6F, reads E D G ROSA SINE SPINA, normal mark of value, 0.85g/1h (BCW 2-1:2-a; N 2016; S 2586).
Nearly very fine £60-£80

928

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin March 1949]; bt Baldwin September 1987

Penny, mm. 1, bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads ·E D G ROSA SINE SPINA·, 0.53g/9h (BCW 1-1:1-a; N 2017; S 2587). Better
than very fine, attractively toned £120-£150

929

Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-13 May 1954, lot 386 (part); R. Carlyon-Britton Collection (XIII,
579); bt M.P. Senior September 1998

Penny, mm. 2, bust 5B, beaded inner circles, reads ·E D G ROSA SINE SPINA·, 0.51g/12h (BCW 2-1:2-a; N 2017; S 2587).
Better than very fine, attractively toned £120-£150
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East India Company

Provenance: H.P. Hall Collection, Part III, proposed Glendining Auction, 26-7 July 1950, lot 91; F.E. Corbin Collection, Glendining
Auction, 27-8 November 1974, lot 570 [from Spink February 1966]; H. Salvesen Collection, Spink Zurich Auction 28, 24 October
1988, lot 1; bt Baldwin April 1989

Portcullis coinage, 8 Testerns, m.m. 0, stop after REGINA, 27.71g/11h (BCW 01A:0-a; Prid. 1; same obv. die as Spink 4,
740, same rev. die as Bridgewater House 609; S. 2607A). Small metal fault in edge on reverse at 1 o’clock, otherwise
very fine and toned £12,000-£15,000

931

Provenance: E. Grantham Collection, Sotheby Auction, 3-4 February 1897, lot 66 (part); H.W. Morrieson Collection, Sotheby Auction,
20-4 November 1933, lot 320 (part); H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin February 1944]; with Baldwin August 1978; SNC
December 1992 (7481).

The plate coin in Spink’s Standard Catalogue of British Coins, 2000 edition, p.241

Portcullis coinage, 4 Testerns, mm. 0, stop after REGINA, 13.71g/7h (BCW 0-1A:0-a; Prid. 2; same obv. die as Bridgewater
House 610, same rev. die as Salvesen 4 and Freehill 2924; S 2607B). A little double-striking, otherwise very fine or
better and toned £8,000-£10,000

932

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Coins of Elizabeth I from the Collection of the late Walter Wilkinson (Part III)

Provenance: S.R. Naish Collection, Seaby List 338, November 1945 (N 500, recté REGIN); SCMB March 1954 (8986); R. Carlyon-Britton
Collection, SCMB June 1959 (EL 310); Glendining Auction, 19 July 1965, lot 281; with G. Hearn; SNC March 1971 (3013); bt Spink
April 1971.

Illustrated in L.A. Brown, Coin Collecting, London, 1962, pl.xv, 6

Portcullis coinage, 2 Testerns, mm. 0, reads REGIN, 6.86g/2h (BCW 0-2:0-a; Prid. 3; same obv. die as R.J. Ford 486, same
rev. die as Watters 334; S 2607C). A trifle weak in parts, otherwise almost extremely fine, light grey tone, an excellent
example £9,000-£12,000

933

Provenance: G.S.M. Burton Collection, Glendining Auction, 18 November 1970, lot 93; SNC March 1971 (3014); bt Spink April 1971

Portcullis coinage, Testern, mm. 0, reads REGINA, 3.58g/3h (BCW 0-1:0-a; Prid. 4; RCL 3310 and Norweb 385, same dies;
S 2607D). Extremely fine and well struck, attractively toned, an excellent example and one of the finest available to
commerce £9,000-£12,000

934

Provenance: SCMB July 1958 (S 89); G.H.L. Bullmore Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 9 July 1969, lot 257 (part); R.D. van
Arsdell Collection [from Harmer Rooke July 1973, sold to Spink August 1985]; G.H.L. Bullmore Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 174,
30 June 2005, lot 108 (part) [from Spink December 1985]; St James’s Auction 4, 8 May 2006, lot 327

Portcullis coinage, Testern, mm. 0, reads REGIN, 3.00g/9h (BCW 0-3:0-a; Prid. 4; Salvesen 9 and R.J. Ford 487, same dies;
S 2607D). Pierced and plugged, otherwise better than fine £900-£1,200
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Irish Issues

Provenance: With Seaby 1968; DNW Auction 56, 11 December 2002, lot 310

First issue, Shilling, mm. rose, bust 1A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGINA, rev. reads DEV, 9.02g/5h (BCW RS-1A:RS-a3;
S 6503; DF 239). On a large, full flan, fine, the reverse reading rare £200-£300

936

Provenance: Bt C.J.Martin October 1992

First issue, Shilling, mm. rose, bust 1A, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRAN Z HIB REGI, 9.36g/8h (BCW RS-1C:RS-a1; S 6503; DF
240). Weak in places, otherwise fine for issue £150-£200

937

Provenance: Exchanged with C.H. Comber July 1987

First issue, Shilling, mm. rose, bust 1B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI’, 9.11g/8h (BCW RS-2A:RS-a1; S 6503; DF 240).
Slightly weak, otherwise better than fine for issue £200-£260

938

Provenance: SNC February 1998 (100); DNW Auction 78, 19 June 2008, lot 53

First issue, Shilling, mm. rose, bust 1B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REG’, 8.15g/11h (BCW RS-2B:RS-a1; S 6503; DF
241). Weak in centres, otherwise good fine for issue £200-£260

939

Provenance: DNW Auction 102, 18 September 2012, lot 2871

First issue, Shilling, mm. rose, bust 1B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGIN, rev. reads ADITOREM, 6.63g/7h (BCW RS-2C:RS-
a2; S 6503; DF 239A). Weak in places, otherwise obverse fine, reverse about very fine for issue £200-£260

940

Provenance: DNW Auction 78, 19 June 2008, lot 54

First issue, Groat, mm. rose, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGINA, 2.94g/11h (BCW RS-1A:RS-a1; S 6504; DF
243). A little weakly struck, otherwise very fine or better for issue, traces of original bloom £200-£260
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Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell May 1989

First issue, Groat, mm. rose, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI, 2.99g/1h (BCW RS-1C:RS-a1; S 6504; DF 246).
Very fine for issue £200-£260

942

Provenance: DNW Auction 120, 5 December 2013, lot 3041

First issue, Groat, mm. rose, bust 1F, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REG’, rev. reads ADITOREM, 3.08g/2h (BCW RS-1E:RS-a2;
S 6504; DF 245). Mark above crown, otherwise about very fine for issue £150-£200

943

Provenance: H.C. Dangar Collection, Glendining Auction, 15 April 1953, lot 423; H. Pegg Collection, Spink Auction 11, 8-9 October
1980, lot 773; L. La Rivière Collection, Spink Auction 178, 22 February 2006, lot 107

Second issue, Shilling, mm. harp, bust 3C, reads ELIZABETH D G A F Z HIBERNIE REG, 4.64g/10h (BCW HP-1C:HP-a; S 6505; DF
248). Good very fine, old cabinet toning £600-£800

944

Provenance: Bt A. Davisson May 2009

Second issue, Groat, mm. harp, bust 1G, reads ELIZABETH D G A F Z HIBERNIE REGI, 1.53g/8h (BCW HP-1A:HP-a; S 6506; DF
249). Slight creasing and light scratches in obverse field, otherwise good very fine and toned £600-£800

945

Provenance: SNC April 1986 (2475)

Second issue, Groat, mm. harp, bust 1G, reads ELIZABETH D G A F Z HIBERNIE RE’, 1.55g/11h (BCW HP-1D:HP-a; S 6506; DF
251). Slightly creased and reverse double-struck, otherwise nearly very fine £200-£300
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Provenance: H. Hird Collection, Glendining Auction, 6 March 1974, lot 185 (part); with G. Hearn; Spink Auction 32, 1 December
1983, lot 536

Third issue, Shilling, mm. trefoil, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIBER RE, 5.94g/2h (BCW TF-1:TF-a2; S 6507; DF 252). Good
very fine or better for issue, rare £400-£500

947

Provenance: SNC May 1996 (2213); exchanged with C.H. Comber May 1996

Third issue, Shilling, mm. star, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIBER RE, 5.48g/10h (BCW ST-2B:ST-b; S 6507; DF 252). Good
fine £200-£260

948

Provenance: DNW Auction 120, 5 December 2013, lot 3164

Third issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIBER RE, 6.21g/9h (BCW MR-1A:MR-a; S 6507; DF 252).
Centres weak and edge slightly ragged, otherwise about very fine, scarce £200-£260

949

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 10 April 1994, lot 1730; L. La Rivière Collection, Spink Auction 178, 22 February 2006, lot 110; bt
A.M. Roberts September 2016

Third issue, Sixpence, mm. trefoil, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIBER RE, 2.51g/3h (BCW TF-1a:TF-a; S 6508; DF 253). Very
fine or better £200-£300

950

Third issue, Sixpence, mm. star, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIBER RE, 2.79g/8h (BCW ST-1A:ST-a; S 6508; DF 253). Very
fine for issue, but metal flaw on both sides £150-£200
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Provenance: Sotheby Auction, 2 May 2001, lot 764 (part); SNC February 2003 (IH 0120)

Third issue, Sixpence, mm. martlet, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIBER RE, 2.98g/11h (BCW MR-1A:MR-a; S 6508; DF 253).
Very fine £200-£260

952

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 19 March 1986, lot 325

Third issue, Threepence, mm. trefoil, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIBER RE, 1.46g/4h (BCW TF-1:TF-a; S 6509; DF 254). Good
fine £150-£200

953

Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-13 May 1954, lot 828 (part); G.E. Chapman Collection,
Glendining Auction, 9 November 1978, lot 245 (part); Glendining Auction, 23 June 1982, lot 336; L. La Rivière Collection, Spink
Auction 178, 22 February 2006, lot 111; St James’s Auction 10, 6-7 November 2008, lot 999

Third issue, Threepence, mm. star, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIBER RE, 1.37g/3h (BCW ST-1A:ST-a; S 6509; DF 254). Flan
slightly ragged between 12 and 2 o’clock, otherwise very fine, rare £200-£300

954

Provenance: SNC February 1998 (111); G. Brady Collection, Whyte’s Auction (Dublin), 29 April 2000, lot 203

Third issue, Threepence, mm. martlet, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIBER RE, 1.23g/12h (BCW MR-1:MR-a; S 6509; DF 254).
Good fine £150-£200

955

Provenance: First Baldwin FPL July 2016 (IR 088); second SNC April 1986 (2479)

Third issue, Penny, 1601, mm. trefoil, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIBER RE, 2.10g/10h; Halfpenny, 1601, mm. trefoil, reads
ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB RE, 0.69g/3h (BCW TF-1a:TF-a1, TF-1:TF-a; S 6510-11; DF 255, 257) [2]. First good very fine,
second good fine £150-£200

956

Provenance: First bt C.J. Denton June 1997; second bt C.J. Denton October 1994

Third issue, Penny, 1601, mm. star (over trefoil on rev.), reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIBER RE, 1.80g/3h; Halfpenny, 1601,
mm. star, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB RE, 1.09g/4h (BCW ST-1b:ST-a, ST-1:ST-a; S 6510-11; DF 255, 257) [2]. Very fine
or nearly so £100-£150

957

Provenance: First DNW Auction 68, 12 December 2005, lot 893, bt C.J. Denton; second SNC May 1995 (2842), bt C.H. Comber
August 1995

End of Sale
For lots 1-209 please see separate catalogue

Third issue, Penny, 1602, mm. martlet, reads ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIBER RE, 1.45g/9h; Halfpenny, 1602, mm. martlet, reads
ELIZABETH D G AN FR ET HIB RE, 0.57g/6h (BCW MR-1a:MR-a, MR-1:MR-a; S 6510A, 6511A; DF 256, 258) [2]. First very fine,
second good fine and rare £150-£200
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www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Commission Form –The Wilkinson Collection of Coins of Elizabeth (Part III) 9 September 2020
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned below. 

These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.
I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 24 per cent (plus VAT if resident in, 
or posted to within, the European Union) will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below:

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £200 by £10
£200 to £500 by £20
£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000
£50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000
Over £100,000 by £10,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid step below and will not take precedence
over a similar bid unless received first. All absentee bids will be executed in the name of ‘Wood’.

C

I confirm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue.

Signed 	

Name (Block Capitals) 	 Client Code 	

Address 	

Tel: 	   Email	

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Cash	  Cheque	  Credit/Debit Card (see below)	  Bank Transfer

 Other (please give details)	

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Mastercard	  Visa	  Amex	  Debit Card	 Issue No. (if applicable) 

Name (as shown on the card)	   Start Date  /   Expiry Date  /

NOTE: All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 15:00 on the day prior to  
the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute any late bids, DNW cannot accept responsibility  
for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use our online Advance Bidding 
Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online  
at www.dnw.co.uk right up until a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids and 
amendments. Bids posted or faxed to our office using this form will now be entered by our staff into 
the system using exactly this facility to which our clients now have access.

There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place 
them yourself online.

Your bids may be placed overleaf

Dix Noonan Webb Ltd • 16 Bolton Street • London W1J 8BQ • Tel 020 7016 1700 Fax 020 7016 1799



Commission Form – Coins of Elizabeth I from the 
Collection of the late Walter Wilkinson (Part III) 

 9 September 2020
If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

Successful Bids 
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All  
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of 
£12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully and 
complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in real time.  
A full list of prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are 
welcome from 9am the following day.

C

Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description 
pages on the our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.



Absentee Bids 
It is recommended that absentee bids are placed using our online advance bidding facility, which is available on our website at  
www.dnw.co.uk. Bids placed in this way cannot be seen by others and do not go live until the actual moment that the lot in question is being 
offered for sale. All bids can be easily altered or cancelled by the bidder prior to this point. An automated email will be sent confirming all bids 
and alterations A valid email address is required to bid online. There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not necessary to pre-
register a payment card in order to do so. Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing or by phone, fax, etc., it should be 
noted that bids left with us will be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, 
no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your bids than to execute them yourself online. Whilst online bids can be placed up until the moment 
a lot is offered for sale, all other bids made to the office must be confirmed in writing, by fax or e-mail and should be received by 4pm on 
the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute late bids, Dix Noonan Webb Ltd cannot accept responsibility for any bids 
received later than this. If a bidder is unable to attend an auction or to bid live on the internet and wishes to book a telephone bid with DNW, 
they must contact DNW by 4pm on the day prior to the sale to make arrangements to bid thus. DNW cannot be held responsible in the event 
of connectivity issues, resulting in failure for the buyer to be able to bid. 

Commission Form 
Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission form included with this catalogue. Please use this 
form when sending bids to us by post or fax. 

Buyers’ Premium 
A buyers’ premium of 24% on the hammer price (plus VAT if resident in, or lots are delivered within, the European Union) is 
payable by the buyer on all lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates 
The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers. Any bid between the listed figures would, in our 
opinion, offer a fair chance of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can realise prices either 
above or below the listed estimates. 

New Clients 
New clients must register online to bid (whether in person or in absentia) and any such registrations will only be accepted 
once due diligence as been completed to the satisfaction of Dix Noonan Webb. Registration requests, together with auction 
house references and identification/proof of address as requested should be submitted as early as possible and certainly not 
later than one business day before the auction. Whilst every endeavour is made to complete the registration process as quickly 
as possible, Dix Noonan Webb cannot be held responsible if it is not completed in time for a bid to be placed. Dix Noonan 
Webb reserve the right to refuse any registration without explanation. 

Methods of Payment 
All payments must be made in pounds sterling within five days of the end of a sale unless credit terms have been made by prior arrangement.
The best way to make payment is by Visa or MasterCard credit or debit cards via our website www.dnw.co.uk. Carriage and insurance is pre-
calculated for you so that you may pay immediately. 

Payment may also be made by bank transfer to DNW’s account at: 

Lloyds 
Piccadilly London Branch 
39 Piccadilly London W1J 0AA 

Sort Code: 30-96-64 			   Account No: 00622865 

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L 

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 	 BIC: LOYDGB21085 

Please include your surname, client code and auction date with the instructions to the bank. Alternative methods of payment which may 
enable immediate clearance of purchases include cash, recognised banker’s drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and Amex) and debit 
cards. Although personal and company cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released until such cheques have 
fully cleared and cannot be subject to recall, which may take two weeks. Third party payment is not accepted except by prior arrangement. 
Cardholder not present transactions will only be accepted when successfully completed through our online payment platform. Clients may be 
required to pay by bank transfer for their first purchase or at other times at sole discretion of Dix Noonan Webb. 

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases 
made at any one auction. 

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon full payment in pounds sterling for the lots you have bought. Carriage 
will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. Loss and 
damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be added to the carriage charge 
for non-UK deliveries. Goods can only be shipped to the address provided to and verified by Dix Noonan Webb at the time 
of registration. 

Change of Address 
Change of address requests will be subject to the same due diligence by Dix Noonan Webb as at the time of registration. 

Artists’ Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Droit de Suite is a royalty payable to a qualifying artist or their estate every time the artist’s work is sold at auction or by an 
art market professional during the artist’s lifetime and for a period of up to 70 years following the artist’s death. Royalties are 
calculated on a sliding percentage scale based on the hammer price. Lots subject to this royalty payment are marked with 
ARR in the catalogue.

Important Information for Buyers



Conditions of Business

Conditions mainly concerning Buyers
1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any 
dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every 
bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a 
written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd

(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. Bids 
will be executed in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form included 
with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ 
in accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees 
that DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax 
if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the European Union.

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the EU.

The provision of a VAT form C88 is subject to the discretion of DNW 
and will be subject to an administration fee of £50.

5 Payment

When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so requested, 
give proof of identity; and

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within five 
working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have been 
agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please note 
that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in excess 
of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made 
at any one auction.

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in 
advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount 
due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction 
but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with 
Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days 
after the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile 
articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no event 
will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames, regardless of the 
cause. Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after

the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be applied 

to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside the UK, 
unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be 
entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting 
buyer at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or 
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any resulting 
deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part 
payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong 
to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting 
buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s premises or 
elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on 
the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale 
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting 
buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter 
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with 
all faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations 
in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should 
exercise and rely on their own judgement as to whether the lot 
accords with its description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
DNW under this Condition, none of the seller, DNW, its servants or 
agents is responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness 
or authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by DNW, 
its servants or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any 
lot and any express or implied conditions or warranties are hereby 
excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned 
by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the auction 
in the same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, 
accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and 
the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If DNW is satisfied 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is 
able to transfer a good and marketable title to the lot free from any 
third party claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount paid 
in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided that the buyer shall 
have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars 
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of 
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means 
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably

expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any 
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or 
damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall 
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this 
condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the original 
invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold.



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors
13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the true 
owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property 
by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title 
to the property free from any third party claims. The seller will 
indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the buyer against any 
loss or damage suffered by either in consequence of any breach on 
the part of the seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot provided 
that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being the 
minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A 
reserve once placed by the seller shall not be changed without the 
consent of DNW. DNW may at their option sell at a ‘hammer price’ 
below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which 
the seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had 
the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only 
the auctioneer may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated rate’ 
and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges DNW’s 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is of 
the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to rescind 
the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW in respect 
of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received the 
‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the sale 
proceeds within five working days after the date on which the ‘total 
amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been 
agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to the seller 
the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction unless 
otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 3 
weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of action 
and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist the seller 
to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit DNW to take instructions from the seller, the seller 
authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree special terms for 
payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and insure the 
lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such terms 
as DNW shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps 
as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller 
and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer 
if appropriate

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total 
amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW remits 
the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass 
to DNW.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle estimate 
of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together with Value 
Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European Union, 
and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph 
and illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such 
photographs and illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute discretion (whether 
or not in connection with the auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller accordingly. 
The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General Conditions and Definitions
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated wholly 
or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible 
for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as to 
authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. 
Every person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own 
judgement as to such matters and neither DNW nor its servants or 
agents are responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so.

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission to 
its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to refuse 
any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to 
withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up 
any lot for auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever 
incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the 
indemnity.

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and 
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to 
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its servants and agents.

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder or 
buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given shall 
be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours 
after posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price 
list or other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down 
by the auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the 
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable 
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer 
in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention 
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or 
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that 
description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the 
‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ 
and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the seller in 
whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for the 
time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW charges 
and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid 
received below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to 
VAT if the seller is resident in the European Union.



All enquiries please contact
Frances Noble or Laura Smith
020 7016 1700 or email
jewellery@dnw.co.uk

www.dnw.co.uk A 1970s diamond and ruby brooch by 
David Morris to be included in the sale

Entries are invited for our forthcoming auction of

Jewellery, Watches,  
Antiquities and  
Objects of Vertu
to be held on

Tuesday 15th September  
at 1pm



www.dnw.co.uk
Contact Andrew Pattison or Thomasina Smith
T: 020 7016 1700  E: banknotes@dnw.co.uk   

Forthcoming auction of 

British, Irish and World Banknotes
Wednesday 28th October 2020

Consignment deadline: 23rd September

From the Yves Cataroche Collection of Guernsey Banknotes
States of Guernsey, a very rare £1 of 1924

Sold at DNW for £5,200





We were established in 1991 and are located in a  
six-story Georgian building in the heart of London’s 
Mayfair, just two minutes walk from Green Park 
underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years 
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics, 
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins 
of all types, tokens, commemorative medals, paper 
money, orders, decorations, war medals, militaria, 
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, wristwatches 
and pocket watches, objects of vertu and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full  
contents of which are published on the  
internet around one month before the sale  
date, together with a unique preview facility  
which is available as lots are catalogued and 
photographed. Printed auction catalogues are 
published three weeks prior to each sale.

www.dnw.co.uk

Jewellery viewing room

Our offices, open from 9.30am-5pm, Monday to  
Friday, include viewing rooms, normally enabling us to 
offer viewing prior to each auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton Street, 
Mayfair, where sales may be normally be attended in 
person. Free online bidding is available using our own 
live bidding system or by placing commission bids, all 
of which is available via our website at www.dnw.co.uk

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street 
and assure you of a warm reception.



 16 Bolton Street  Mayfair  London W1J 8BQ
Telephone 020 7016 1700  

email coins@dnw.co.uk

www.dnw.co.uk
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Coins of Elizabeth I from the 
Collection of the late Walter Wilkinson (Part III)

Wednesday 9 September 2020 at 12:00
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